


Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing this Toshiba TV.This manual will
help you use the many exciting features of your new TV.
Before operating the TV, please read this manual
completely, and keep it nearby for future reference.

Safety Precautions
WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRICSHOCK,
DO NOT EXPOSETHIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR
MOISTURE.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).
NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

The lightning symbol in the triangle tells you that the

voltage inside this product may be strong enough to

cause an electric shock. DO NOT TRY TO SERVICE

THIS PRODUCT YOURSELF.

The exclamation mark in the triangle tells you that

important operating and maintenance instructions
follow this symbol.

NOTETOCATVINSTALLERSIN THEUSA
This is a reminder to call the CATVsystem installer's
attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC, which provides
guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular, specifies
that the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding
system of the building, as close to the point of cable entry
as practical. For additional antenna grounding information,
see items 24 and 25 on page 4.

NOTICEOFPOSSIBLETVSTANDINSTABILITY

DANGER:RISK OF SERIOUSPERSONAL

!NJURYOR DEATH!Usethis TV with
the TOSHIBATV stand recommended in the

"Specifications"section only.Use with other stands may
[esu!t in instability, causing possible injury or death.

NOTICEOFPOSSIBLEADVERSEEFFECTS
ONTVPICTURETUBE

If a fixed (non-moving) pattern remains on the TV
screen for long periods of time, the image can become
permanently engrained in the picture tube. "[his type of
damage is NOT COVERED BY YOUR WARRANTY.
See item 32 or] page 4.

2

ChildSafety
ItMakesA Difference
WhereYourTVStands

)5/02;

Congratulations on your purchase! As you enjoy
your new TV, keep these safety tips in mind:

The Issue
IJ If youare like mostAmericans,you haveaTV in your home.

Manyhomes,in fact,havemorethan oneTV.
IJ The hometheaterentertainmentexperienceis a growing

trend,and largerTVsarepopularpurchases;however,they
arenot alwayssupportedon the properTV stands.

IJ SometimesTVsare improperlysecuredor inappropriately
situatedon dressers,bookcases,shelves,desks,audio
speakers,chests,or carts.As a result,TVsmayfall over,
causingunnecessaryinjury.

ToshibaCares!
O Theconsumerelectronicsindustry

is committedto makinghome
entertainmentenjoyableandsafe.
O The ConsumerElectronics
Associationformedthe Home

EntertainmentSupportSafety
Committee,comprisedof TVand
consumerelectronicsfurniture
manufacturers,to advocate

children'ssafetyand educate
consumersandtheir familiesabout

televisionsafety.

Tune Into Safety
O Onesizedoes NOTfit all! Useappropriate

furniture largeenoughto support the weight of your
TV (andother electroniccomponents).

IJ Useappropriateanglebraces,straps,and anchorsto secure
yourfurnitureto the wall [but neverscrewanythingdirectly
into the TV).

Carefullyreadand understandthe otherenclosed
instructionsfor properuse of this product.
Do not allow childrento climb on orplaywith furniture
andTVs.

E3

E3

E3

E3

E3

Avoidplacingany itemontop of yourTV [such asa VCR,
remotecontrol,or toy) that acuriouschild mayreachfor.
Rememberthat children canbecomeexcitedwhile watching
a programand can potentiallypush orpull a TVover.
Shareour safetymessageaboutthis hiddenhazardof the
home with your family and friends. Thank you!

2500 Wilson 8[vd
Arlington, VA 22201 USA
Tel 703=907=7600Fax703-907-7690
www CEorg

CEAis theSponsor, Producerand
Managerof thethtemafional CES:_



Important Safety Instructions
1) Read these instructions. / ,_ iw--_
2) Keep these instructions. _ _-_)

3) Heed all warnings.

4) Follow all instructions.

5) Do not use this apparatus near
water.

6) Clean only with a dry cloth.

)

7) DO not block any ventilation _ °'-_,_

openings. Install in accordance withthe manufacturer's instructions.

8) Do not install near any heat _-
sources such as radiators,

heat registers, stoves, or other
apparatus (including amplifiers)
that produce heat.

9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or
grounding type plug. A polarized plug has two blades
with one wider than the othel: A grounding type plug has
two blades and a third grounding
prong. The wide blade or the third Wideplug
prong are provided for your safety.
If the provided plug does not fit into
your outlet, consult an electrician
for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

I CAUTION: To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not I

use the polarized plug with an extension cord, receptacle, I
or other outlet unless the blades can be inserted I

completely to prevent blade exposure. I

10) Protect the power cord from being
walked on or pinched, particularly at
plugs, convenience receptacles, and
the point where it exits the apparatus.

11) Only use attachments/accessories specified by the
manufacturer.

12) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod,
bracket, or table specified by the
manufacturer, or sold with the
apparatus. When a cart is used, use
caution when moving the cart/apparatus
combination to avoid injury from tip-ovec

13) Unplug this apparatus during C_"_'_"_¢ _
lightning storms or when ¢_'1_--_"

unused for long periods tF¢_/_ ,%__
of time. w=J. 

14) Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

Installation,Care, and Service
Installation

Follow these recommendations and precautions and heed all
warnings when installing your TV:

15) Never modify this equipment. Changes or modifications
may void: a) the warranty, and b) the user's authority to
operate this equipment under the rules of the Federal
Communications Commission.

16) DANGER: RISK OF SERIOUS PERSONAL
INJURY, DEATH, OR EQUIPMENT _
DAMAGE! Never place the TV on

an unstable cart, stand, or table. The TV

may fall, causing serious personal injury,
death, or serious damage to the TV.

17) Never place or store the TV in direct

sunlight; hot, humid areas; areas
subject to excessive dust or vibration; ....
or locations with temperatures at or
below 41°F (5°C).

i[iii>iiiiiiiiii[iiiiiiiiiiii_iii__

,,   iii:iiii:i..........'
18) Always place the TV on the floor _(_/_-_,_')'

or a sturdy, level, stable surface that _"_--_

can support the weight of the unit.

19) Never place items such as vases,

aquariums, or candles on top of the TV. li_/) !_ _/i-_

20) Never block or cover the slots or
openings in the TV cabinet back,
bottom, and sides. Never place
the TV:

• on a bed, sofa, rug, or similar
surface;

• too close to drapes, curtains,
or walls; or

• in a confined space such as a
bookcase, built-in cabinet, or any
other place with poor ventilation.

The slots and openings are provided
to protect the TV from overheating
and to help maintain reliable
operation of the TV.

21) Never allow anything to rest on or roll over the power
cord, and never place the TV where the power cord is
subject to wear or abuse.

Servicing is required when the apparatus has been _%
damaged in any way, such as power supply _ _-_
cord or plug is damaged, liquid has /_r-_
been spilled or objects have fallen into !l _ I_i:-/'] 22) Never overload wall outlets and
the apparatus, the apparatus has been _ _ extension cords.
exposed to rain or moisture, does not __
operate normally, or has been dropped. _ 0s,022

3



23) Always operate this equipment from

a 120 VAC, 60 Hz power source only.

24) Always make sure the antenna system is properly
grounded to provide adequate protection against voltage
surges and built-up static charges (see Section 810 of the
National Electric Code).

Antenna leadqn wire

Antennadischar e unit
/" / (NECSection 81B-20)

/ Groundclamp_.
/

Electdc service equipment \

Ground clamps

conductors
(NECSection 810-21)

_- Power service groundin
electrodesystem (NECArt 250 Part H)

25) /m\ DANGER: RISK OF SERIOUS PERSONAL

/ I \ INJURYORDEATH!
_. Use extreme care to make sure you are never in
a position where your body ('or any item you are in contact
with, such as a ladder or screwdriver) can accidentally
touch overhead power lines Never locate the antenna
near overhead power lines or other electrical circuits

• Never attempt to install any of the following during
lightning activity:
a) an antenna system; or b) cables, wires, or any home
theater component connected to an antenna or phone

system.

Care

For better performance and safer operation of your TOSHIBA
TV, follow these recommendations and precautions:

26) Always sit approximately 10-25 feet away from the TV and
as directly in front of it as possible. The picture can appear
dull if you sit too far to the left or right of the TV, or if
sunlight or room lights reflect on the screen. Turn the TV
off to check for reflections on the screen, and then remove
the source of reflections while viewing the TV.

27) Always unplug the TV before
cleaning. Never use liquid or
aerosol cleaners.

28) WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK?

Never spill liquids or push objects of any kind
into the TV cabinet slots.

4

29) [This item applies to projection TVs only.] If the air
temperature rises suddenly (for example, when the TV is
first delivered), condensation may form on the lenses. This
can make the picture appear distorted or the color appear
faded. If this happens, turn off the TV for 6 to 7 hours to
allow the condensation to evaporate.

30) For added protection of your TV from lightning and power
surges, always unplug the power cord and disconnect the
antenna from the TV if you leave the TV unattended or
unused for long periods of time.

31) During normal use, the TV may make _, _ e_

occasional snapping or popping , _ _

sounds. This is normal, especially 4_ _d

when the unit is being turned on or I_/| c_,_-_)I

off. If these sounds become frequent _/___._.o"
or continuous, unplug the power cord _.'
and contact a Toshiba Authorized Service Center.

32) Possible Adverse Effects on TV Picture Tube: If a fixed

(non-moving) pattern remains on the TV screen for long
periods of time, the image can become permanently
engrained in the picture tube and cause subtle but
permanent ghost images. This type of damage is NOT
COVERED BY YOUR WARRANTY. Never leave your TV
on for long periods of time while it is displaying the
following formats or images:

• Fixed Images, such as PIP/POP windows, stock tickers,
video game patterns, TV station Iogos, and websites.

• Special Formats that do not use the entire screen. For
example, viewing letterbox style (16:9) media on a
normal (4:3) display (gray bars at top and bottom of
screen); or viewing normal style (`4:3) media on a
widescreen (16:9) display (gray bars on left and right
sides of screen).

Service

33) /_ WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC
/ I \ SHOCK? Never attempt to service the L2

Z_TV yourselE Opening and _[1_

removing the covers may expose !1 II li"
you tO dangerous voltage or other _ ti==
hazards. Refer all servicing to a _=_
Toshiba Authorized Service Center.

34) If you have the TV serviced:

• Ask the service technician to use only replacement parts

specified by the manufacturer.

• Upon completion of service, ask I_ _-_-1_

the service technician to perform [_._:/_,t
routine safety checks to determine _ /" '_

thattheTVisinsafeoperating __ I)
condition. _ _:d'

35) When the TV reaches the end of its useful life, ask a
qualified service technician to properly dispose of the TV.
Improper disposal may result in a picture tube implosion
and possible personal injury.

051{}22



Important Safety Precautions for Split Cabinet Feature
(Toshiba TV models 65H82 and 65HDX82 only)

Toshiba TV models 65H82 and 65HDX82 have a split cabinet
feature that allows disassembly of the cabinet into two
sections during installation.

For details, please refer to the insert titled "Disassembly/
Reassembly Instructions for Split Cabinet Feature" that
accompanied this owner's manual in the accessory pack,
If you do not have the insert, you can download a copy of it
from our Web site (w_w.toshiba.com/tacp in the US.A
or www.toshiba.ea in Canada). If you do not have access
to the Internet, call 1-800-631-3811 in the U.S.A. or
1-800-268-3404in Canada.

WARNING: If you split the cabinet for any
purpose, NEVER energize the bottom section
until it is completely and properly installed.
Energizing the disassembled bottom section

and subjecting it to intentional misuse [for example,
exposing it to a foreign object) creates the potential
for an electrical shock hazard that could result in death

or serious injury.

CAUTION: If you use the split cabinet feature, ALWAYS
handle and treat the top section of the TV cabinet, which
contains a glass mirror, with great care. If subjected to
excessive mechanical abuse (for example, if bumped or
dropped), the mirror may break, creating exposed glass
fragments with sharp edges. Contact with these glass
fragments may result in injury.

Installation, Care, and Service

CAUTION: The split cabinet feature (models 65H82 and
65HDX82 only) allows disassembly of the cabinet into two
sections during installation. If you use the split cabinet
feature, follow these precautions while the two sections
of the TV cabinet are disassembled:

1] Always handle and treat the top section of the TV cabinet
(with the viewing screen), which contains a glass mirror,
with great care. If subjected to excessive mechanical
abuse (for example, if bumped or dropped), the mirror
may break, creating exposed glass fragments with sharp
edges. Contact with these glass fragments may result
in injury.

2] Never temporarily locate the disassembled bottom section
in an area where it may be exposed to foreign objects or
abuse (for example, areas where children may be playing,
where items may fall on top of the unit, or where liquids
may spill into the unit). Failure to follow this instruction
may result in damage to the optic components of the TV.
SUCH DAMAGE IS NOT COVERED UNDER THE
TOSHIBA LIMITED WARRANTY.

3] Always keep the top and bottom sections of the TV
cabinet in an upright position while disassembled. Failure
to follow this instruction may result in damage to the
TV, including but not limited to the optic components,
cabinet, bezel, and glass mirror. SUCH DAMAGE IS NOT
COVERED UNDER THE TOSHIBA LIMITED WARRANTY.

4] Never energize the bottom section of the TV cabinet
while disassembled. Failure to follow this instruction

could result in death or serious injury.

5] Never place anything on top of the bottom section of the
TV cabinet. Failure to follow this instruction may result in
damage to the optic components. SUCH DAMAGE IS NOT
COVERED UNDER THE TOSHIBA LIMITED WARRANTY.

6] Never store or transport the unit while it is disassembled.
Failure to follow this instruction may result in damage to
the TV, including but not limited to the optic components,
cabinet, bezel, and glass mirroc SUCH DAMAGE IS NOT
COVERED UNDER THE TOSHIBA LIMITED WARRANTY.

5



Important safety information .............................. 2-5

Introduction ................................................................ 7

Welcome to _lbshiba ......................................................... 7

Exploring your new TV ................................................... 7

Note regarding Quick Connect Guide .......................... 7

Connecting your 1M .................................................. 8
Note regarding picture quality ......................................... 8

Connecting a VCP. .......................................................... 8

Connecting a cable converter box .................................... 9

Connecting a cable converter box and VCP. ..................... 9

Connecting a DVD player or satellite receiver
and a VCR ..................................................................... 10

Connecting a DVD player with CoIorgtrean( _'
(component video) and a VCR ...................................... 11

Connecting a ]DTV receiver/set-top box with
Cotorgtream _ (component video) and a VCR ................ 12

Connecting two VCRs ................................................... 13

Connecting a camcorder ................................................ 13

Connecting a device to the DVI/HDCP input .............. 14

Connecting a device to the IR blaster ............................. 15

Connecting an audio system .......................................... 16

Connecting an A/V receiver ........................................... 16

Using the remote control ...................................... 17
Preparing the remote control for use .............................. 17

installing the remote control batteries ............................ 17

Remote Control functional key chart ...................... 18

Programming the remote control for use with your
audio/video devices ........................................................ 20

Device code setup ................................................... 20

Searching and sampling the code of a
device (8500) .......................................................... 20

Using the volume lock fbature (8000) ..................... 21

Operational feature reset (8900) ............................. 21

Device code table .............................................. 22-23

Learning about the remote control ................................. 24

Setting up your TV .................................................. 25
Note regarding Quick Connect Guide ........................... 25

Learning about the menu system ................................... 25

Using the Quick Connect Guide ................................. 26

Changing the on-screen display language ....................... 27

Selecting the antenna input ............................................ 27

Adding cham_els to the TV's memory ............................ 28

Programming channels automatically ...................... 28

Adding and erasing channels manually .................... 29

Changing cham_els ........................................................ 29

Changing channels using SpeedSurf ........................ 29

Adjusting the color convergence ..................................... 30

Automatically ad usting the color convergence
using'lbuchFocus '_ . ................................................ 30

Manually adjusting the color convergence ............... 30

Using the TV's features .......................................... 32
Adjusting the channel settings ........................................ 32

Switching between two channels using Channel
P.cturn .................................................................... 32

Switching between two channels using
Sul'fLock _' .............................................................. 32

Programming your favorite channels ....................... 32

Labding channels ................................................... 33

Viewing the wide-screen picture formats ........................ 35

Seiecting the picture size ......................................... 35

Scrolling the Theater Wide picture
(Theater Wide 2 and 3 only) .................................. 37

Selecting the cinema mode ...................................... 37

Using the POP double-window fbature .......................... 38

Switching the main and POP pictures ..................... 39

Freezing the POP picture ........................................ 39

Using the f_tVOl-itechannel search function .............. 39

Using the LOCKS menu ............................................... 40

Entering the PIN code ............................................ 40

if you cannot remember your PIN code .................. 40

Using the V-CHIP menu ............................................... 41

ENABLE BLOCKING ............................................

TV 1LA'PING (independent rating system for
broadcasters) .............................................................

MPAA RATING (independent rating system for
movies) ................................................................... 42

BLOCKING OPTION .......................................... 42

Unlocking programs temporarily ............................ 43

Locking channels ........................................................... 43

Locking video inputs ..................................................... 44

Using the front panel Iock feature .................................. 45

Changing the PIN code ................................................. 45

Adjusting the picture ..................................................... 46

Selecting the picture mode ...................................... 46

Adjusting the picture quality ................................... 46

Saving your new preferences ................................... 47

Using the ALS (Automatic Light Sensor) feature ..... 47

Using the flesh tone feature ..................................... 47

Using CableCiear ;_ DNR (digital noise reduction).... 48

Selecting the scan velocity modulation (SVM) .......... 48

Selecting the color temperature ............................... 49

Resetting your picture adjustments ......................... 49

Selecting the video input source ..................................... 50

Labeling the video input sources .................................... 50

Using the closed caption feature ..................................... 51

Setting the sleep timer .................................................... 52

Setting the clock ............................................................ 52

Adjusting the sound ....................................................... 53

Muting the sound ................................................... 53

Selecting stereo/SAP broadcasts .............................. 53

Using the WOW _* surround sound feature ............. 54

Adjusting the sound quality .................................... 54

Resetting your audio adjustments ........................... 55

Using the sub-bass system (SBS) ............................. 55

Turning off the built-in speakers ............................. 56

Selecting the Audio OUT sound ............................. 56

Using the StabteSound _' fbature .............................. 57

Selecting the background of the menu display ............... 57

Displaying on-screen information .................................. 57

Viewing the demonstration mode .................................. 58

Understanding the auto power off feature ...................... 58

Understanding the last mode memol T feature ................ 58

Appendix ................................................................... 89
Specifications ................................................................. 59

"li'oubteshooting ............................................................. 60

Limited United States Warranty ..................................... 61

Limited Canada Warranty .............................................. 62

Index .......................................................................... 63

6



Introduction

Welcome to Toshiba

Congratulations! You have purchased one of the finest projection TVs
on the market. The goal of this manual is to guide you through
setting up and operating your Toshiba TV as quickly as possible.

This manual applies to models 42HDX82, 50HDX82, 57HDX82,
and 65HDX82. Before you start reading, check the model number on
the back of your TV. Write your model and serial numbers in the
space provided on the front cover of this manual for your records.

Instructions in this manual are based on using the remote control.
You also can use the controls on the TV if they have the same name as
those on the remote control.

Please read all the safety and operating instructions carefully, and keep
this manual for future reference.

Exploring your new TV

You can operate your TV using the buttons on the front panel or the
remote control. The back panel and front panel (behind the door)
provide all the terminal connections you will need to connect other
equipment to your TV. See "Connecting your TV" on page 8.

Front
Remote control sensor

'Behind the screen)

Behindthe door I I

I I

I I EX,T//
Video3 I VoIume< I_ TVNIDEOI

Video/audioinputs MENU TouchF(_usTM
ChannelV&

Menu
< b,v,& ALS (Automatic

Light Sensor

Note Regarding
QuickConnectGuide

TheQuickConnectGuide
automa_callyappearson screen
thehrsttimethe TV/sturnedon
Thisfeatureprowdeson screen
/hstfuctionsto guideyou through
the/hit/a/setupofyour TV_

TostoptheQuick ConnectGuide
elther pfess EXIToFturnoff the TV_
See page 26 for details.

POWER

Power
indicator

,-=- ®®®

FEW _ _Y _

®ooo

TOBHIBA

iiii!!

]

7



Connecting your TV
Note: One IR blaster cable isprovided withyour TK No other cables ale p/ov/ded

• Coaxial cable is the cane that comes inhom your antenna, cable TV service,or cable
converter box.Coaxialcable has"F connectors.

• Standard stereo A/V cables usually come in sets of three, and are typically color-coded
according to use:yellow for video, red for stereo right audio,and white for stereo left [or
mono) audio.Your TV'sstandard A/V inputs are color-coded in the samemanner as
the cables.

• S-video cable is for use with video equipment that has an S-Video connecton

• Component video cables come in sets of three (typically colopcoded red+green, and
blue),and are for usewith video equipment that hascomponent video connectors.Your
TV's CotoiStream (component video) inputs arecolor-coded in the same manneras the
cables.

• DVI-D digital single-link cable is for usewith video equipment that has a DVI-D digital
sing]edink connector (see page 14).

NOTE REGARDINGPICTUREQUALITY

When connecting video equipment to your Toshiba TV:

• ForGOOD picture quality: Use a standard stereo PJV yellow video cable,

• ForBETTERpicture quality: If your equipment basan S-video connector, use an
S-video cane insteadof a standard yellow video cable. (You still mustconnect tile
standard red and white audio cables for full systemconnection, but do not connect
a standardyellow videocable at tbe sametimeor tile picture performance will be
unacceptable.)

• For BESTpicture quality: If your equipment hascomponent video connectors,
use component video cables instead of a standardyellow video cable or an S-video
cable [plus the standard redand white audiocables for full systemconnection.) If your
equipment hasa DVI-D digital single-link connector, use a DVI-D cable [plus standard
red and white audio cablesconnected to "DVI/HDCP IN" for full system connection).

• IR blaster cable is usedto remotely control other A/V equipment (equipped with an an
infrared sensor)through the TV (see page 15).

04330
Coaxial(antenna) cable

StandardstereoAN cables
(typicallycolor-codedyellowforvideo,
red andwhite foraudio)

S-videocable

Componentvideocables
(typicallycolor-codedred, green,blue)

DVI-Ddigitalsingle-linkcable

gt blaster cabin

CAUTION: Do not plug in any power cords
until you have finished connecting all equipment.

Connecting a VCR

This connection allows you to watch local channels and video

programs, play or record on the VCR while watching TV, and record

one channel while watching another channel.

You will need:

• two coaxial cables

• one set of standard MV cables

Note:

if you have amono VCR,connect L/Mono to
VCRAudio OUTusing only one audio cable

ff you have an S VHS VCR,usean S v/dee
cable instead of the standard v/deecable

Do not connect a standard v/dee cable and

an S v/deecable to Video 1 CotV/dee2) at
thesame t/me or the picture performance will
be unacceptable

Theunauthorizedrecording,use,distribution,
orrevisionoftelevisionprograms,videotapes,
DVDs,andothermaterialsisprohibitedunder
theCopyrightLawsoftheUnitedStatesand
othercountries,andmaysubjectyouto civil
andcriminalliability.

TV



To use the TV's features, select ANT-1. To view premium channels,
select ANT-2, tune the TV to channel 3 or 4 (whichever channel is

vacant in your area), and use the converter box to change channels.
You will need:

• three coaxial cables

TV From Cable

vvnen you use a conver[e[ POXWlff7your I V,
the remote control will not operate some

features, such as programrn/ng your favorite

channels, labeling channels, and locking
channels

Connecting a cable converter box and VCR

This connection allows you to watch and record basic and premium
cable channels, watch videotapes, and record one channel while
watching another channel. To use the TV's features, select ANT-1.
To view premium channels or record with the VCR, select ANT-2,
tune the TV to channel 3 or 4 (whichever channel is vacant in your
area), and use the converter box to change channels.
You will need:

• four coaxial cables

• one set of standard A/V cables

TV
From Cable

" ]Cable converter box

OUT

Note:

ff you have a mona VCR,connect L/Mono to
VCRAu&o OUTusing only one au&o cable

ff you have an S VHS VCR,usean S video
cable instead of a standard videocable Do
nat connecta standard video cableand an

S video cable to Video 1 {of Video2) ag the
same t/me or thepicture performance will be
unacceptable

Whenyou usea converterbox withyour TV,
the remote control willnat operatesome
features,such asprogramming your favonte
channels,labeling channels,and locking
channels

I The unauthorizedrecording,use, distribution,
or revisionof televisionprograms, videotapes,
DVDs,end othermaterials is prohibitedunder
the CopyrightLawsof the United Statesand
other countries,and may subjectyou to civil

end criminal liability.

Stereo VCR

j O 3

9



Connecting a DVD player or satellite receiver
and a VCR

This connection allows you to watch DVD/satellite, VCR, and TV
programs, and record one channel while watching another channel.
You will need:

• two (or three, if satellite receiver is used) co_ial cables

• one set of standard A/V cables (between the TV and VCR)

• one S-video cable (between the TV and DVD player/satellite
receiver)

• one pair of standard audio cables (between the TV and DVD
player/satellite receiver)

Stereo VCR

CH3
From cH4_Antenna

TV

Note."

For the highest possJblepicture quality from a
DVD player/satellitereceiver without
component videoor DVI/HDCP, usean
S videocable between the TVand DVD

player/satellite receive_Clfyour DVD player/
satellite receiveris compatible with
component vide& seepage 71 Ifyour DVD
player/satellite receiveris compatible with
DVI/HDCP, seepage 74)

Do not connect both anS videocable and
a standard videocable between the TV

and DVD player/satellitereceiver at the
same time, or thepicture performance wffl
be unacceptable

Do not connect the DVD player/satellite
receiver and VCRto the same videochannel

on the Tl/ CSeethe illustrations,which show
the DVD player/satellite receiver connected to
Video 7on the TVand the VCRconnected to
Video2 on the TVJ

The unauthorizedrecording,use, distribution, I
or revisionof television programs,videotapes,
DVDs, andother materials is prohibitedunder
the CopyrightLawsof the United States and
othercountries,and may subjectyouto civil

andcriminal liability. I

DVD player

Satellite receiver

From

Satellite
Dish



I h_s connection allows you to watch DVD, VCR, and IV programs,
and record TV programs. You can record one channel while watching
another channel.

Your TV has ColorStream _ (component video) inputs. Connecting
your TV to a DVD player with component video (such as a Toshiba
DVD player with ColorStream <'_)can greatly enhance picture quality
and realism.

You will need:

• two coaxial cables

• one set oiCstandard A/V cables

• one set of component video cables

• one pair of standard audio cables

Stereo VCR
IN from ANT OUTtO TV

From Antenna WDEOAUDIO

TV

Note."

For the highest possiblepicture quality,use
component videocables _ora DVI D dig#a/
single link cableJbetween the TVand DVD
player

Youcan CORRectcomponent videocables
from the DVDplayer to either ColorStream
jack on the TV(HD 7or HD2J

The ColorStreamHD1 and HD2jacks can be
used with Progressive_480p) and Irlterlaced
(480_ l OSOi)scansystem&

Ifyour DVD player Jsnot compatible with
component video CotDVI/HDCP), usean
S videocable Cplusthestandard audio
cables) instead

Do not connectboth S Videoand standard

videocablesbetween the TVand DVD player
at the same time, or thepicture performance
will be unacceptable

r The unauthorizedrecnrfling, use, dislri_tion,
or revision of televisionprograms,videotapes,
DVDs, and othermaterials is prohibitedunder
the CopyrightLaws of the UnitedStates and
othercountries,and may subjectyou to civil

and criminal liability.

[
DVDplayer withcomponentvideo

AUDIO

11



Connecting a DTV receiver/set-top box with
ColorStream "; (component video) and a VCR

This connection allows you to watch DTV (digital TV broadcast),
VCR, and TV programs, and record DTV and TV programs. You can
record from one source while watching a program from another
source.

Your TV has ColorStream _ (component video) inputs. Connecting
your TV to a DTV receiver with component video can greatly
enhance picture quality and realism.
You will need:

• three coaxial cables

• two sets of standard A/V cables

• one set of component video cables

• one pair of standard audio cables

Stereo VCR

From
Antenna

TV

From
DTV Antenna

Note."

For the highest possJblepicture quality,use
component videocables Cota DVI D &gita/
single link cable) between the TVand DTV
receivet_

Youcan connect component videocables
from theDTVreceiver to either ColorStream

jack on the TV(HD1 or HD2)

TheColorStreamHD 1and HD2 jacks canbe
used with ProgressiveC480p)and Intedaced
_48&: 7080_)scansystems

ff your DTVreceiver is not compatible
with component video _ofDVI/HDCP), use
an S videocable (plus thestandard audio
cables) instead

Do not connect both S Videoand standard
wdeocables betweee the TVaed DTV

receiverat the same g/me,or thepicture
performance willbe unacceptable

Torecord fibre the DTVreceiver, set the VCR
to Line IN Tomonitor recer&ng from the DTV
receiver,set the VCR to Line IN, and set the
TVto Video I

The unauthorizedrecording,use, distribution, I
or revisionof television programs,videotapes, I
DVDs, andother materials is prohibitedunder I
the CopyrightLawsof the United States and I
othercountries,and may subjectyouto civil I

andcriminal liability. I

DTV receiver with component video



_tllt/tll_ 1 V k_l\ WIllie WakClllll _ a VlUcutape. Iou also can recoru one

channel while watching another channel.

You will need:

• two coaxial cables

• two sets of standard A/V cables

WDEO AUDIO
From Antenna L R_ ....

TV

Note:

/fyoo have S VN&"VCRs;uee S vldeo oables
instead ofstaedard video cables Do not
coneect both a staodafd videocable and an
S videocable to Video I _of Hdee2] at the

san le time, of _}e picture [Jerfoffr?aooe will be
unacceptable

Do not eoonec_the same VCRto the cutout

and ieputjacks or} the TVat the same dnle

Todub or ed/t, VCR2 must selectLine IN,
and the TVmust select Video 1

* The Ddeo OUTjaok does not ougautthe

POPpicture

** TheAu&o OUTjacks can ou£putthe sound
of ei#}erthe Maio or POPpicture Csee
"Selectingthe Audio OUTsound" on

page 562

I Theunauthorizedrecording,use,distribution,I

orrevisionoftelevisionprograms,videotapes,
DVDs,andothermaterialsis prohibitedunder
theCopyrightLu,,_softheUeitedStatesaod
othercountries,andmaysubjectyoutocivil

andcriminalliability,

Connecting a camcorder

This connection allows you to watch video materials recorded on a
camcorder.

You will need:

• one set of standard A/V cables

Camcorder

Note:

If you haveao S VHScamcorder;use an
S video cable instead era standard v/dec
cable Do not connect both a sterldard video
cable and an S videocable at the same t#ne,

or the picture peffomlance wfflbe
unacceptable

Video-3 (front panel)

13



Connecting a device to the DVI/HDCP input

The DVI/HDCP input on your TV is designed to accept HDCP
program material in digital form from EIA/CEA-861-compliam 2
consumer electronic devices, such as a set-top box or DVD player
equipped with a DV1-D digital single-link output connection. :_

The DVI/HDCP input is designed for best performance with 1080i
high-definition video signals. The DVI/HDCP input also will accept
and display 480p and 480i picture signals.

Note: 77dsTVis not intended for connectionto
and shouldnot be usedwith a PC (personal
computer).

You will need:

• one DVI-D digital single-link cable

Note: Forproperoperation,theDVI D cablelength
shouldnotexceed3m C98ft) Therecommended
lengthis 2m (6:6ft)

• one pair of standard audio cables

DVI/HDCP device

(for example, set-top box or DVD player)

Notes

DVI/HDCP Digital VisualIoterface/
High bandwidth Digital Content Protection

2 EIA/CEA 861 compliance covers the
transmissionof uocompresseddigital
video wdh high bandwidth &gital content
protect/on, which is being standar&zed for
future reception of high definition v/dee
signals

:_Consultyour consumereleeubn/csdealer
for availability

Caution

Toensurethat the DV//HDCP device is reset

properly, it is recommended that you follow
theseprocedures

• When turning on your electronic
components, turn on the TV first,
and then the DVI/HDCP device

• Whenturning offyour electronic
components, turn off the DVIIHDCP
device first and then the TV

TV



most lnrrareo-controueo devices' [SUChas a losnloa infrared-
controlled VCR or DVD player) enclosed within an entertainment
center or similar cabinet. Without the 1R blaster, the device typically
would need to be visible to operate it remotely.

You can use the TV's remote control (programmed to operate
the device; see pages 17-23) or the device's remote control. Point
the remote control at the front of the TV and press the button for the
desired function. The signal passes from the remote control through
the TV to the device via the IR blaster cable (included with your TV).

To connect, align the IR blaster cable's infrared "eye" with the device's
infrared sensor and attach it using double-sided mounting tape
(included with the cable in the accessory pacD. Plug the other end of
the IR blaster cable into the TV's IR BLASTER OUT terminal.

You will need:

• one 1R blaster cable (included)

• one piece of double-sided mounting tape (included)

IR blaster cable's

Front of infrared-controlled device*
(such as a Toshiba infrared-controlled
VCR or DVD player)

t

With this connection,point the
ToshibaTVrereote controlat

the front of the TV to operateboth
the TVand the infraf_d centfolled

device (Youalso canpo/nt the
device's remote contml at the TV

to operate the device, bugyou also
wdlneed to use the TV'sremote

contralto operate file TiK)

For additional control options for your

home if}eater system, you can connect

an/R mceivef/r_peatef (flat bcluded)
of a home theater control system (flat

included) to the TV's IR BLASTER IN
terminaL*

See the Specifications section In the
back of this manual for IR BLASTER IN

terminal requirements

Cent_et yot/f /}o/?}e t/}eater e/ec'tfo'n/cs
dealer for details about home if}eater

eorltfo/ systems

Back of TV

Back of IR receiver/
repeater or home
theater control system*
(not included)

a_,_a_ With this connecbon,

°°"*"_*Y*'" pointthe ToshibaTV

remotecontrolat the

frontof theIRreceiver/
repeaterorhome
theatercontrolsystem
to operatethe TV_

*The IR blaster OUT function has been velified for use with Toshiba infiared controlled devices The I Rblastel IN function
has been vedfied for usewith _,_¢tR_ SmaiTouchw STS/STS Cwireless RFcontrol systems Due to the wide
variation in remote control operation among manu_actumls, these functions may el may not operate with other brands

SfflBt7i)Lldl 1.%8 []_d_maf_ of OI_.It]OFI E/_ctfdn/c&In_ _VVWVVCI_SCIOR COffI_

15



Connecting an audio system

This connection allows you to use an audio amplifier to adjust the

audio level. This also allows you to use external speakers.

To control the audio, turn on the TV and the stereo amplifier, and
turn off the built-in speakers (see "Turning off the built-in speakers"

on page 56).

You will need:

• one pair of audio cables

Note:

To/?earsound when using anexternal audio amplifier,
the volume of both the TVand the amplifier must be
set above 0 (zero)

Connecting an A/V receiver

This connection allows you to use an A/V (audio/video) receiver to
enhance your TV's sound.

If you have a system with Dolby Pro Logicc_surround sound, you can
add to the realism of the sound by using the TV's internal speakers as
center channel speakers.
You will need:

• one set of standard A/V cables

• one single audio cable for the audio center channel

I
Video
OUT

To A/V receiver

I
I

TV Center
IN OUT

_+_'_&_ I ON _ OFF

TV

Note:

Refer to the instructionsprovided withyour A/V receiver
for detaffsaboutyour surround sound system

When theAudio Center Channel ON/OFF switchis in

the ONposition, the TVspeakersw#l function only as
center channelspeakers

Adjust the volume for the center channelspeakers
using the center level control on the A/V receiver

Touse the TVspeakersas normal speakers,set the
Au&o CenterChannel ON/OFF swigchto the OFF
pos]don

@@ <o/<o/

+°'_®® [_ :+ ,,=' I _'i'
!_@ @ r@' @ ll_r+@i
L+® @ _ IKO+?@I
+,_+,+o_o+o:

Caution:

Toavoid damaging thespeakers

• TumofftheTVoffbeforecenneetingor
discenneeOngtheAudio CenterChannel
cable

• DonogeonnectfmmtheA/Vreeeiver's

Center Speaker OUT (amplified signal) to
the TV'sAudio Center Channel IN_

Dolby Pro Logic* surround sound
system connection example

Audio Video

TV

_eft _ _Right
_peaker _ _ _ speake

Surround _ Surround
speaker L jZ_h speaker R

* Dolby Pro Logic is a registered trademark
of Dolby Laboratories Licensing
Corporation.



Using the remote control

Preparing the remote control for use
Your Toshiba TV remote control has one dedicated TV mode and five
universal modes: VCR, Cable/SAT, DVD, Audiol, and Audio2. The

target devices and default devices being programmed for each mode
are as follows:

Target device/Mode mapping

TV Toshiba TV

CABLE/SAT Universal Cable, Satellite

VCR Universal VCR, DVD, LD, Cassette

DVD Universal DVD, VCR, LD, Cassette

AUDIO1 Universal Audio: Amp., Tuner, Misc.Audio, CD/MD

AUDIO2 Universal Audio: CD/MD, Amp., Tuner, Misc.Audio

Default device codes

}}}Moa
TV Toshiba TV

CABLE/SAT Toshiba Satellite receiver

VCR Toshiba VCR

DVD Toshiba DVD

AUDIO1 Pioneer Audio receiver

AUDIO2 Pioneer LD

Repeatedly press MODE to cycle among the modes. If you own
different brands of audio/video devices, you must first program your
remote control (see "Programming the remote control for use with
your audio/video devices" on page 20).

Installing the remote control batteries

To install the batteries:

1. Slide the battery cover off the back of the remote control.

f\

"-I

2. Install two "AA" size alkaline batteries. Match the + and - signs
on the batteries to the signs on the battery compartment.

D

3. Slide the battery cover back on to the remote control until the
loci( snaps.

Note:

YourTV'sremote control may not operate
certa/o featuresonyour VCR,cable TV
converter,or ott?erelectronic device

Refer to the owneKsmanuals foryouf ott?er
devices to determine their avaffablefeatures

ff your TV2 remote control does not operate a
specific feature on a device,use the remote
control that came with the device

MODE

®®®

Caution:

• Disposeofbattenes in a designated
disposalarea Do not threw battenes /rlto
a f/re

• Do not mix battery typesor combine used
batteries with new ones

• ffthe batteries are dead or if you will not
use the remote control for a long g/me,
remove the batteries to prevent battery acid
from leaking into the battery compartment:

Note:

• Batterylife expectancyis about oneyear
with normal use

17



Remote Control functional key chart

be/ween enabled and disabled illumination mode.

....

'lbshiba TV

Lights the remote key, and toggles

Sleep timer ......
Power Power Power

Digit 1 Digit 1 Digit 1

Digit 2 Digit 2 Digit 2

Digit 3 Digit 3 Digit 3

Digit 4 Digit 4 Digit 4

Digit 5 Digit 5 Digit 5

Digit 6 Digit 6 Digit 6

 iiiiiii ;iiiii iiii iiiiii iiiiiii  ;iiiiiiii!iiiii:iii!!....
.... ....

iiiilii!iiiliiii{ ;iii;i

Power

Digit 1

Digit 2

Digit 3

Digit 4

Digit 5

Digit 6

Power

Digit 1

Digit 2

Digit 3

Digit 4

Digit 5

Digit 6

Power

AVinput 1

AVinput 2

AVinput 3

AVinput 4
CD

_lhner

Power

Di_tl

Di_t2

Di_t3

Di_t4

Di_t5

Di_t6

Remote control

Selectsdle

image shape.

Digit 7

Digit 8

Digit 9

100

Digit 0

device mode selection

< TV

Digit 7

Digit 8

Digit 9

Digit 0

TV _ TV

Digit 7 Digit 7

Digit 8 Digit 8

Digit 9 Digit 9

A_tlon, Menu -÷-

100 100

Digit 0 Digit 0

Digit 7

Digit 8

Digit 9
Menu

100

Digit 0

TV _ TV

Phono

Cassette

Aux

1oo

Digit 0

< TV

Digit 7

Digit 8

Digit 9

100

Digit 0

Nm/n !i ---

 i!ii Fa oriteC.

Ctt Enter Ctt Enter

Guide

INFO

FavoriteCH

AIphasort

Ctt Enter

DVD setup
TITLE
"lbp menu
Subtide

Audio

Menu open/
Enter

Menu select

Menu select/
FAV VA

Volume

up/down*
Exit

Select Enter

Channel

up/down
TV/Video
select

Sound mute*

On-screen
display

Previous
cbanmet

Power

Digit 1

Digit 2

Digit 3

Digit 4

Digit 5

Digit 6

< TV

Digit 7

Digit 8

Digit 9

100

Digit 0

--- Menu select --- Menu select .........

I_'l_ --- Menu select --- Menu select .........

Volume Volume Volume Volume Volume Volume ---
.... up/down* up/down* up/down* up/down* up/down* up/down*

Exit Exit Exit DVD clear Exit/Clear Exit/Clear Exit/Clear

Channel Channel Channel -_- Channel ......

up/down up/down up/down up/down

< TV < TV VCRinput < TV input < TV < TV

!r ;?{{{{{} SouM mute* Soundmute* SomM mute*---Sound mute*

Oil-screen

display

Previous
cham_et

Forward

...... Forward Forward

...... Reverse Reverse

VCR_ RewiIrd Rewind Rewind RewiIrd

VCR_ Pause Pause Pause Pause

VCR_ Play Play Play Play

VCR_ E Forward E Forward E Forward E Forward

Sound mute*

On-screen

display

DVD
return

Forward
Reverse

Forward
Reverse

Rewind

Pause

Play

E Forward

Previous
cbannel

÷÷.

÷÷÷

÷÷.

÷÷÷

VCR_

VCR_

VCR_

VCR_Ca:a::{:{:{:{:{:{:{....

Sound mute*

On-screeia

display

Previous
chmmel

VCR_

VCR_

VCR_

VCR_

18



VCR_

VCR_

VCR_

PIP channel

up/down
PIP orJoff

Strobe

PIP Still

PIP Swap
PIP Locate

PIP Source

_ TVISKI_ TV/VCR .........

......... Discshift AM/FM Disc shift

VCR_

VCR_

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

VCR_

VCR_

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

Stop

Record**

< TV

TV

TV

< TV

< TV

TV

< TV

Stop

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

TV

Stop

Record**

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

Stop

Record**

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

Revere

Deck side
A/B switch

Stop
Record**

<TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

< TV

Notes:

• - "willsend nothing

• "< TV"wdljump to TV

• "_ VCR" wdljump to last active VCRor DVD Active VCR/DVD is defined as the nTodethagremaffls for a rlTffllrrlun7of 5
seconds,or ira key is pressed in that mode

* The VOLUME and MUTE willTumpto "TV"by defaull When the volume is unlocked, allthe deviceswillhave thell own volume
TheAUDIO 1/2 (Receiver,CD) modes will have thell own volume even if VolumeLock is on TV,CABLE/SAT,VCR,or DVD See
"Using the VolumeLock feature" on page 21

** Pressthe RECbutton two times within 5 seconds to record eachA/V source

19



Programming the remote control for use with
your audio/video devices

Device code setup

1. Refer to the Device code table on pages 22-23 to find the code
for the brand of your device.

If more than one code is listed, try each one separately until you
find the one that works.

2. Press MODE until the Mode indicator of the device (CABLE/

SAT, VCR, DVD, AUD101, AUD102) lights up.

3. While holding down the RECALL button, press the Channel
Number buttons to enter the four-digit code of your brand of
device, lfa valid code is entered, the mode indicator will blink
twice. If an invalid code is entered, the mode indicator will blink

one long blink.

4. Point the remote control at the device and press POWER to test
the code.

If the device turns on, you have entered the correct code.

If the device does not respond to the remote control, you may
have entered the wrong code. Repeat steps 3 and 4 using another
code.

5. Press MODE to select the TV mode to control the TV.

Note:

• EveryOmeyou replace thebattenes,you
must reprogram the remote control

• SomenewerVCRsarecapableofwork/ng
on either of two remote codes TheseVCRs
have a switch labeled "VCR7/VCR2"

If your VCRhas thiskind of switch and
does not respond to any of the codes for
your VCRbrand, set theswitch to the other
pes/tion (VCR7 or VCR2)and reprogram
theremote control

Searching and sampling the code of a device (8500)

If you do not know tile device code for a particular target unit, you
can cycle the remote control through the available codes for that
device mode and sample the functions to find the code that properly
operates the target device. The keys available to be sampled, provided
they are applicable to that mode, are POWER, 1, VOL A, CH A, and
PLAY. Invalid keys will be ignored while in program mode.

To cycle through each available device code and sample its functions:

1. Press MODE to select the mode you want to set up.

2. While holding down the RECALL button, press 8 -5 -0 -0.
The remote control will enter program mode.

3. Point the remote control at the target device and press POWER
(or other function buttons that are available to be sampled).

4. If the device responds to the remote control:
Press RECALL to store the device code.
The mode indicator will blink twice and the remote control

will exit the program mode.

If the device does not respond to the remote control:
Press A, and then press POWER.
Repeat this step until the device responds to the remote
control, and then press RE(LALL.

Note: Whena searchcycle/s completed, the mode indicator will blink
three dines Theremote control willbegin to cycle through the
avadablecodes again ff no key is pressed w/thin 10seconds whde
programming, the remote control wfflexit the program mode and
return to the previouscode

MODE

20



Using the volume lock feature {8000[

For the TV, CABLE/SAT, VCR, and DVD modes, the volume

controls (VOL A!!' and MUTE) can be programmed (locked) to the
selected device mode. This feature does not apply to the AUDIO 1/2
modes.

For example, to lock the volume controls to always jump to the
CABLE/SAT mode:

1. Repeatedly press MODE to select the CABLE/SAT mode.

2. While holding down the RECALL button, press 8 -0 -0 -0.

3. Press VOL A.

The Mode indicator will blink two times (locked).

The following table describes in more detail the Volume Lock
implementation.

TV CBL/SAT

"pv TV TV
CBL/SAT CBL/SAT

vcP. vcP.
DVD DVD
AU]D1 AUD1

D2 AU]D2 AUD2

VCR

TV

CBL/SAT

VCR

DVD

AUD1

AUD2

DVD AUD1 AUD2

TV AUD1 AUD2

CBL/SAT AUDI AUD2

VCR AUD1 AUD2

DVD AUD1 AUD2

AUD1 AUD1 AUD1

AUD2 AUD2 AUD2

To reset the volume controls to the original device code:

1. While holding down the RECALL button, press 8 -0 -0 -0.

2. Press VOL V.
The Mode indicator will blink four times (unlocked).

Operational feature reset {8900}

This feature clears all setup features not related to "Device code set
up" and resets the Volume Lock to "TV."
To reset the features:

While holding down the RECALL button, press 8 -9 -0 -0.
The Mode indicator will blink two times, and then pause and
blink two more times.

21



Device code table

VCR setup codes

Brand Code
ADMIRAL {3135

AIWA 0127, 0132, 018I
AKAI 0129, 0114, {)115,

01t6

AUDIO DYNAMIC /3139, 0111

BELL&HOWELL /3105, 0113
BROKSONIC 0120, 0126, 0180

CANON /3123, 0125
CCE 0143
CITIZEN 0106

CRAIG 0105, 0129, 0t06

CURTIS MATHES 0145, 0124, 0t27
DAEWOO 0143, 0101, 0124,

0175
DBX 0139,0110, 0111
DIMENSIA 0145

EMERSON 0143, 0126, 0I 19,

0103, 0125, 0142,
0120, 0118

FISHER 0105, 01(}8, 0109,
0107, 0113, 0165

FUNAI 0127, 0126, 0120,
0134

GE 0133, 0145, 0124
GO VIDEO 0137, 0151, 0163,

0149, 0150, 0182
GOLDSTAR 0106

GRADIENTE 0170, 0171, 0168,
0134, 0156

H]TACHI 0123, 0145, 0100,
0127, 0168

]NSTANT REPLAY 0124, 0123
ENSEN 0139

JVC 0139, 0110, 0t11,
0134, 0157, 0158,

0184, 0185
KENWOOD 0139, 0110, 0106,

01tl

LG 0159

LXI 0127, 0106, 0t00,
0107, 01(}8, 0105,
0109

MAGNAVOX 0131, 0123, 0124,
0173

MARANTZ 0139, 0110, 0111
MARTA 0106

MEMOREX 0124, 0109

MGA 0138, 0140, 0t47,
0148, 0141, 0142

MINOLTA 0100, 0145
MITSUBISHI 0138, 0140, 0147,

0148, 0141, 0142,
0161, 0164

MULTITECH 0147, 0127, 0104
NEC 0139, 0110, 0111,

0134
OLYMPIC 0124, 0123

OPTIMUS 0128, 0121, 0135,
0106

ORLON 0126, 0120, 0132
PANASONIC 0123, 0124, 0121,

0122

PENNEY 0124, 0100, 0t45,

0105, 0139, 0110,
01ti

PENTAX 0100, 0111, 0145

PH]LCO {313I, 0124, 0127,

{3123, 0126, {312{),
0143

PH]LIPS 0131,0123, {3124,
0173

PIONEER 0123

P ROSCAN 0145, 0100, 0123,
0124, 0131, 0t46,

0101, 0102, {3133,
0174

QUASAR 012I, 0122, {3123,
0124

RADIO SHACK 0133, 0124, 0t05,

0136, 0109, 0140,
0127

RCA 0133, 0145, 0100,

0123, 0124, 013I,
0146, 0101, 0t02,

0170, 0172, 0174,

0176, 0183
REALISTIC 0124, 0105, 0136,

0109, 0140, 0127
SAMSUN G 0137, 0102, 0104,

0133
SAMTRON 0163

SANSUI 0139, 0126, 0120,

0152
SANYO 0105, 0109, 0I I3

SCOTT 010I, 0102, 0t04,

0109, 0138, 0t40,
0147, 0148, {3126,
0120

SEARS 0105, 0106, 0107,
0108, 0100

SHARP 0135, 0136, {3167,
0162

SHINTOM 01 t7

SIGNATURE 2{){)0 0127, 0135
SINGER 01 I7

SONY 0128, 0129, 0t30,
0153, 0154, {3155

SV2000 0127

SYLVANIA 013I, 0123, {3124,
0127, 0178

SYMPHON]C 0127, 0168, {3177
TASH]RO 0106

TATUN G 0139, 0110, 0I 11

TEAC 0139, 0110, {3127,
01ti

TECHNICS 012I, 0122, {3123,
0124

TEKNICA 0124, 0127, 0112

THOMSON 0179, 0183
TOSHIBA 0101,0146, {3166,

0160

VECTOR RESEARCH 01 t I

WARDS 0135, 0136, 0109,
0144, 0106

YAMAHA 0105, 0139, {31t0,
01tt

ZENITH 0144, 0106, {3169,
0180

Cable box setup codes

Brand Code
ABC 1124

ARCHER 1132, 1125
CABLEVIEW 1105, 1132

CITIZEN 1122, 1105
CURTIS 1112, t113

DIAMOND 1124, I132, 1125
EAGLE 1129
EASTERN 1134

GCBBAND 1132, 1105

GEMINI 1122, 1143

G.I./JERROLD 1119, 1124, 1125,
1126, t127, 1120,
1121, 1122, 1111,

1123, 1152
HAMLIN 1140, 1141, 1142,

1145, 1118, 1112
HITACHI 1103, 1124

MACOM 1103, 1104, 1105,
1108

MAGNAVOX 1133

MEMOREX 1130

MOVIETIME 1132, I 105
OAK 1139, 1137, 1102

PANASONIC 1109, I 110, 1114,
1151, 1153

PHILIPS 1128, 1129, 1130,

1106, t107, 1150,

1131

PIONEER 1101, 1116

PULSAR 1105, 1132

PUSER 1132

RCA 1115

REALISTIC 1132

REGAL 1112, t118, 1140,

1141, 1142, 1145,
1149

REGENCY 1134

REMBRANT 1137, 1132, 1105,

1138

SAMSUNG 1105

S.A. 1111, I112,1113

SLMARK 1105, 1101

SPRUCER 1105, 1110

STARGATE 1132, t 105

TELECAPTION 1148

TELEVIEW 1101, t 105

TEXSCAN l 144

TOCOM 1135, 1136, 1147

TOSHIBA 1104, 1146

UNIKA 1132, 1125

UNIVERSAL 1122, I 132
VIDEOWAY 1106

VIEWSTAR 1129, 113(}

ZENITH 1117, 1100

ZENITH/DRAKE

SATELLITE 1100

22



Device code table

CD Player setup codes
Brand Code
ADMIRAL 6126
AIWA 6133, 6135
CARVER 6129

DENON 6142, 6151
EMERSON 6139

FISHER 6105, 61{}6
GARRARD 6117

HARMAN KARDON 6120, 6121, 6123,
6II9

HITACHI 6107
ENSEN 6134

JVC 6140, 6141, 6t45,
6148,6151

KENWOOD 6100, 61(}1, 611 I,
6145

LXI 6136

MAGNAVOX 6129, 6132
MARANTZ 6129
MCtNTOSH 6121

NAKAMICHI 6I I0

ONKYO 6I I4, 6115
OPTIMUS 6108, 6118, 6120,

6122

PANASONIC 6124, 6125, 6127,

6150
PHILIPS 6t29, 6130, 6149
PIONEER 6108

QUASAR 6125, 6127, 6124
RCA 6147, 6137, 6138,

6131,6152

SANSUI 6I I0, 6146, 6113
SANYO 6105

SCOTT 6I I0, 6146
SHARP 6142, 6143
SHERWOOD 6120

SONY 6128
SOUN DE-SIGH 6144

TEAC 6112,6116,6118

TECHNICS 6127, 6124, 6125
VICTOR 6140, 6141, 6145

YAMAHA 6102, 61(}3, 6104

Receiver setup codes
Brand Code
ADMIRAL 4120

AIWA 4125, 4126, 4t4(1
DENON 4134, 4135, 4t36,

4143
FISHER 4104

GARRARD 4113

HARMAN KARDON 4115, 4123, 4t 45
ENSEN 4129

JVC 4132, 4133, 4t40,
4144

KENWOOD 4100, 41(}8, 4t 41,

4142, 4147
MAGNAVOX 4127, 4128
MARANTZ 4124
MCtNTOSH 41 I6

MITSUBISHI 4148

NAKAMICHI 4106, 4117
ONKYO 41139,4114
OPTIMUS 4103, 4127, 4t 31,

4130

PANASONIC 4119, 4118, 4t21
PHILIPS 4123

PIONEER 4t05, 41/37, 4t 50

QUASAR 41 I9, 4118, 4121
RCA 41133,4105, 4t27,

4131,4130,4149

SANSUI 4103, 4111, 4t 39
SHARP 4134, 4137
SONY 4122

SOUN DE-SIGH 4138

TEAC 4112,4113,4t11,
4110

TECHNICS 4121,4118, 4t 19
VICTOR 4132, 4133

YAMAHA 4101,4102

Cassette Player setup codes
Brand Code
AIWA 7123, 7124, 7125

DENON 7131
FISHER 7103

JENSEN 7II4

JVC 7129, 7130, 7132,
7133

KENWOOD 7100, 71(}7
MARANTZ 7102

NAKAMICHI 7105

ONKYO 7108, 71(}9, 7I 13

PANASONIC 71 t 6, 7118
PHILIPS 7122, 7121

PION EER 7104, 71 (}6
RCA 7126, 7127, 7128,

7134,7135

SANSUI 7105, 71111,7112
SHARP 7131

SONY 7I I9, 7120

TEAC 7110,7111,7115
TECHNICS 7I I6, 7118, 7117

YAMAHA 7101,71(}2

Laser Disc setup codes
Brand Code

DENON 5t 14
HITACHI 5t00
KEN WOOD 5t 02, 51(}3

MAGNAVOX 5t {)1
MARANTZ 5t 14

MITSUBISHI 5ti4, 5118, 5119
NEC 5ti4

PANASONIC 5t04, 51(}5, 5106,
5ti5

PHI LIPS 5t I 1
PIONEER 5ti4

PROSCAN 5t 14

QUASAR 5t04, 51(/5, 5106,
5ti5

RCA 5ti4
SAMSUNG 5t 12

SANYO 5ti4, 5117

SHARP 5ti3, 5116
SONY 5t07, 5108, 5109,

5ti0
TEAC 5ti4

TOSHIBA 5ti4
YAMAHA 5101

DVD setup codes
Brand Code
AIWA 3123

APEX 3120

DENON 3100, 3117
FERGUSON 310 I
HITACHI 311 I

JVC 3109
KENWOOD 3115, 3129
KONKA 3119

MITSUBISHI 3105
NORDMENDE 310I
ONKYO 312I

ORITRON 3124
PANASONIC 3100

PHILIPS 3103, 3116
PIONEER 3102

RAITE 3113

RCA 310I, 31(}6
SABA 310I
SAMPO 3114

SAMSUNG 3110
SHARP 3108

$tLVANIA 3132, 3118
SMC 3125

SONY 3104, 3126, 3127,

3128
TECHNICS 3100
THOMSON 310I

TOSHIBA 3103
WAVE 3122

YAMAHA 3100, 313(}

ZENITH 3107, 3112
VIALTA 3131

FUNAI 3132, 3118

Satellite Receiver setup codes
Brand Code
DISH NETWORK
(Echostar) 2105, 2115, 2116,

2117

ECHOSTAR 2105

EXPRESS VU 2105, 2115
G.E. 2106

G.t. (GENERAL
INSTRUMENT) 2108
GRADIENTE 2114

HITACHI 2103, 2111, 2112

HNS (Hughes} 2103
MAGNAVOX 210I, 21(/2
PANASONIC 2104

PHILIPS 210I, 2102, 21 t8
PRIMESTAR 2108

PROSCAN 2106, 21(}9, 21 t0,
2113

RCA 2106, 21(}9, 2110,
2113

SONY 2107

STAR CHOICE 2103, 21(}8

TOSHIBA 2100, 21(}3, 2119,

2120, 2121
UNIDEN 2101, 21(}2

23



Learning about the remote control

The buttons used for operating theTV only are described here. For a
complete list of the remote control's functions, see the "Remote
Control functional key chart" on pages 18-19.

POWERturns the "IV on and off

SLEEPallows access to the sleep timer (automatic TV shut-off) function
(page 52)

tIGHTThe first press of the LIGHT button lights the keypad and turns
on the Illumination mode. With the Illumination mode on,

pressing any other key lights the keypad for 5 seconds (10 seconds
if you're in programming mode).
Subscxluent presses of the LIGHT button toggle between turning
the Illumination mode on and off.

ChannelNumbers 10-9, 100) allow direct access to channels (page 29)

MODE@es through the six device modes: TV, CABLE/SAT, VCR,
DVD, AUD101, and AUD102. The mode indicator light will
remain lit for 10 seconds (page 17).

Pie SIZE cycles through the five picture sizes: Normal, Theater Wide 1, 2,
3 and Full (page 35)

FAVORITEallows access to the favorite channel search function (page 32)

MENllallows access to on-screen programming menus (page 25)

ENTERsets programming menu information (page 25)

*iv • I_select or adjust programming menus (page 25)

CFAV)• I_ cycles through favorite channels (page 32)

CHAV cycles through programmed channels (page 29)

VOL_.V adjusts the volume level

EXITexits the programming menus (page 25)

INPllTselects the video input source (page 50)

MUTEmutes the sound (page 53)

RECALLdisplays on-screen information (page 57)

CHRTNreturns to the last viewed channels (page 32)

PIPell _.V selects the POP (picture-out-picture) channel (page 38)

PIPturns the POP feature on and off (page 38)

Srltt freezes the POP picture (page 39)

SWAPswitdles the main and POP pictures (page 39)

SOllRCEselects the POP picture source (page 38)

24



Setting up your TV

Learning about the menu system

After you have installed the batteries and programmed the remote
control, you will need to set some preferences on theTV using the

menu system. You can access the menu system using the buttons on
the TV or remote control.

1. Press MENU to display the menu system.

2. Press • or • to select a menu.

3. Press • or • to select an item.

4. Press • or • to select or adjust a setting.

Note Regarding
QuickConnectGuide

TheQuick Connect Guide

automa_eallyappearson screen
the first time the TVis zumedon

This&azureprovides on screen
msUuet/onsto guide you through
the initialsetup of your Tl/

Tostop the Quick Connect Guide
either press EXIT or turn off the Tl/

See page 26 for details.

A
FL_SH lONE ON

SVM HI_H
CO'O_

r_M_ArU_ 1

.........-(_@@@@

aASS
!RE_LE £__ALANC_

_ESE_

@@@@@@
_SEL_Cl _AUU O

S_S LEVEL

SPEAKERS ON
Auu_o OUT MAIN
SEA_L_ SOUND ON

WOW
SRS 3_ OFF
POCUS OF_

P4CrU_E SIZE l

p_CtU_E SCRC_
C_NEMA MOt_

O_SEL_Cl LANGUA_
CLOC_ S_I
ANY1/2
rWCA_LE

AtOp/ E_ASE
QU_C_ CONN_C_

_S_LECr

rIMeR 00o
cc o_¢

V_EO LA_EL

_S_LECr

M_ _Ar_NG

CH LOC_

_EW _IN COO_

• Press ENTER to activate the function settings in the menus.

• If you do not make a selection within 15 seconds, the main
menus close automatically; the other menus close automatically
within 6 seconds (except the Convergence menu, which will
remain open until a button is pressed).

• To dose an on-screen menu instantly, press EXI_

TV front panel

I

MENU EXIT

I

Note:

Youcan change the background of the
menu Seepage 57 for de_affs

25



Using the Quick Connect Guide

The Quick Connect Guide automatically starts the first time the TV
is turned on. This feature provides on-screen instructions to guide you
through initial setup of your TV.

You can change the current settings any time.

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the SET UP menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight "QUICK CONNECT GUIDE."

@@@@@@
_SET OP

LANGUAGE ENGLISH
CLOCK SET 00_00
ANTI/2 ANTI/ANT2

CABLE

3. Press • or • to enter the Quick Connect Guide mode. Advance

through the setup according to the guide displayed on-screen.
• Press • or • to make a selection.

• Press MENU to continue to the next screen.

The Quick Connect Guide will guide you through the following
items.

Note:

Tostop the Ouick ConnecgGuide, pressEXIT
or turn off the Tl_

®®

Yes
No

1



Changing the on-screen display language

You can choose from three different languages (English, French and
Spanish) for the on-screen display of ad ustment menus and messages.

To select a language:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the SET UP menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight LANGUAGE.

@@@@@@
_SET UP

ANTI/2 ANT1
TV/OABLE CABLE
CH PROGRAM
ADD/ERASE ADD

QU_CK CONNECT GUIDE

3. Press • or • to highlight your desired language.

Selecting the antenna input

You can connect to two different antenna input sources (ANT 1 or
ANT 2).

To select the antenna input using the INPUT or TV/VIDEO button:

Press INPUT on the remote control or TV/VIDEO on the TV.

See the following illustrations for details. The current signal
source displays in purple.

"g ®®®

TV front panel

TV/VIDEO

SOURCE SELECT_Ot_

0: ANT 1
1 : VIDEO 1
2:VIDEO 2
3:V_DEO 3
4: ColorS_ream HDI
5: ColorStream HD2
6: DV_
7; ANT 2

0 7_ TO SELECT

SOURCE _ELECT_O_

ANT 1
WDEO 1
WDEO 2
WDEO 3
ColorS_re_m HDI
ColorS_ream HD2
DW
ANT 2

TV/V_DEO_ TO SELECT

Press/hg/NPUTon theremotecontro/ PressingTV/VIDEOon the TV
the currentsignalsource _ thecurrentsignalsource

(pressINPUTagalnor 0 7 tochan_

To select the antenna input using the menu system:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • to highlight the SET UP
menu.

2. Press • or • to highlight ANT 1/2.

Please note the following regarding
the Dill source selection:

771isTV is not intended for connection
to and should not be used with a PC

(personal computerJ. See "Connecting
a device to the DVIIHDCP input" on
page 14 for details.

_SET UP

LANGUAGE ENGLISH

QU_CK CONNECT GUIDE

3. Press • or • to highlight either ANT 1 or ANT 2, depending on
the antenna terminal you wish to use.

27



Adding channels to the TV's memory

When you press Channel • or V, your TV will stop only on the
channels stored in the TV's channel memory.

Follow the steps below and on the next page to program all active
channels into the TV's memory.

Programming channels automatically

Your TV can automatically detect all active channels in your area and
store them in its memory. After the channels are stored automatically,
you can manually add or erase individual channels (see page 29).

To program channels automatically:

1. Press MENU, and then press _1or • until the SET UP menu

appears.

2. Press • or • until TV/CABLE is highlighted.

3. Press 4 or • to highlight either TV or (:ABLE, &pending on
which you use. If you use an antenna, highlight TV; if you use
cable, highlight (:ABLE.

O SET UP

LANGUAGE ENGL _ SH
CLOCK SET OO:00

....ANTI g a .... _N7 f,

GH pROGRAM
ADD/ERASE ADD
QUICK CONNEOT GUIDE _"

4. Press • to select CH PROGRAM.

Note:

Totune the TV to a channel nogpr_,grammed
/r_the channelmemory,,you must use the
Channel Number buttons on the remote
oorltrbL

:°vD _ taCT03®®
® ®

- E.O

-....
| Channel &V

_SET OP

LANGUAGE ENGLISH
CLOCK SET 00:00
ANTI/2 ANTI

_ADD/ERASE ADD
QUICK CONNECT GUIDE _

5. Press _1or • to start channel programming. The TV will
automatically cycle through all the TV or Cable channels
(depending on which you selected), and store all active channels
in the channel memory.

While the TV is cycling through the channels, the message
"Programming Now--Please \V_ait"appears.

6. When channel programming is complete,the message
"Completed" appears.

7. Press Channel • or • to view the programmed channels.



Adding and erasing channels manually

After you have programmed the channels automatically, you can
manually add or erase specific channels.

To add or erase channels:

1. Select the channel you want to add or erase. If you are adding a
channel, you must select the channel using the Channel Number
buttons.

2. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the SET UP menu
appears.

3. Press • or • to highlight ADD/ERASE.

SET UP

LANGUAGE ENGU SH
CLOCK SET 00:00
ANT 1 / 2 ANTI

CABLETV/CABLE

QUICk( CONNECT GUIDE

4. Press • or • to select ADD or ERASE, depending on the
function you want to perform.

5. Repeat steps 1-4 for other channels you want to add or erase.

Changing channels

To change to the next programmed channel:
Press Channel • or • on the TV or remote control.

To change to a specific channel (programmed or unprogrammed):

Press the Channel Number buttons (0-9 and 100).

For channels 100 and higher, press the 100 button, and then the
next two numbers. For example, to select channel 125, press
100,2, 5.

Changing channels using SpeedSurf

To change to a specific programmed channel using SpeedSurf:

Press and hold Channel • or • for about one second. The TV

will enter the SpeedSurf mode.

• _-yA

I

MENU Channel YA

i_) _ (_ --Channel

,_ Number

| ChannelA_'

Upperchannels
t
Currentchannel

Lowerchannels

Channel label (if set)

Repeatedly press or hold Channel • or • while the SpeedSurf
mode is on-screen to scroll the channel list. Release the button to

display the highlighted channel.

29



Adjusting the color convergence

This projection TV uses three separate TV tubes: red, green, and blue.
The red, green, and blue images are projected onto the screen where
they converge to form a full-color picture. You carl see a dear picture
only when the three images converge correctly. Convergence may drift
over time or if you move the TV. lfyou can see clear images on your
TV screen, skip this procedure.

This adjustment should be made only after the TV has been on for at
least 30 minutes.

Automatically adjusting the color convergence using
Touch Focus rM

Press Touc:_Focus on the TV once. The TV will enter the auto

convergence mode and correctly adjust convergence
automaticall>

TOOTH FOCUS

TOUCH FOCUS F_N_SqED

"--_ '<..........B R HorizontaIG

_'_ _ Vertical

When the adjustment is complete, the normal picture will

reappear.

If the error message "Touch Focus Error" appears, retry the
TOUCHFOCUSadjustment or adjust the convergence manually, as
described below.

MENU • I_V& TOUCHFOCUS

Manually adjusting the color convergence

To check and adjust tile color convergence manually:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CONVERGENCE.

_PICTURE ANTENNA

MODE SPORTS

FLESH TONE ON
CaMeClearDNR OFF
SVM H_GH
COLOR



3. Press • or • to display the Center Convergence menu.

-4-
ENTER :TO SELECT COLOR
EXIT ;TO SELECT POSITION

If you see separate red, blue, or green crossed lines (or red or blue
shadows next to white lines), you need to adjust the convergence.

4. Press ENTER to highlight RED or BLUE, depending on which
color needs adjusting. If both red arid blue need adiustirig, you
will need to perform steps 4 and 5 twice.

5. Press • (up), • (down), • (left), or • (right) on the remote
control to converge the red or blue line into the green line, which
will turn completely white when correctly adjusted. When color
convergence is correctly adjusted, you will see two single crossed
white lines.

6. Press EXIT to display the Circumference Convergence menu.

7. Press the corresponding Number button (1-4 and 6-9) to select
the area you want to adjust.

-4-

8. Press ENTER to highlight RED or BLUE, depending on which
color needs adjusting. If both red and blue need adjusting, you
will need to perform steps 8 and 9 twice for the selected area.

-4-

RED
:TO ADJUST

ENTER :TO SELECT COLOR
EXiT ;TO SELECT POS_T_ON

9. Press •!• • to converge the red or blue line into the green line,
which will turn completely white when correctly adjusted. Repeat
steps 8 and 9 until you see two single crossed white lines.

10. Press EXIT once to select another area to adjust, and then repeat
steps 7-9.

11. Press EXIT twice to close the Convergence menu.

31



Using the TV's features

Adjusting the channel settings

Switching between two channels using Channel Return

The Channel Return feature allows you to switch between two
channels without entering an actual channel number each time.
To switch between two channels:

1. Select the first channel or video mode you want to view.

2. Select a second channel using the Channel Number buttons
(0-9, 100).

3. Press CH RTN. The previous channel will be displayed.

Each time you press CH RTN, the TV will switch back and forth
between the last two channels you selected.

Switching between two channels using SurfLock TM

The Surf Lock TM feature temporarily "memorizes" one channel in the
CH RTN button, so you can return to that channel quickly from any
other channel by pressing CH RTN.

To memorize a channel in the CH RTN button:

1. Select the channel you want to program into the CH RTN
button.

2. Press and hold CH RTN for about 2 seconds until the message
"Channel Memorized" appears (flashing) on the screen. The
channel has been programmed into the CH RTN button.

3. Continue to change channels until your desired channel is
selected.

4. Press CH RTN. The memorized channel will be selected.

The TV will return to the memorized channel one time only. Once
you press CH RTN and then change channels again, the CH RTN
button memory will be cleared and the button will function as
Channel Return, by switching back and forth between the last two
channels that were selected.

Programming your favorite channels

You can preset up to 9 of your favorite channels each for FAVORITE
CH1 and FAVORITE CH2 modes using the Favorite Channel
Programming feature. Because this feature scans through only your
favorite channels, it allows you to skip other channels you do not
normally watch.

To program your favorite channels:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or _ until the CUST()M menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight FAVORITE CH1 or FAVORITE CH2.

chaooo,
Number

® ® I_ _ FAVORITE

__ MENU/ENTER
AV• •
(FAV) • •

g_ ! CHRTN

Note:

The CFAVJ• • buttons operate as
menu • • buttons when a menu is
of?set°°o

Note:

Thefavorite@anne/feature Jsnot ava#ab/ein
ANT2 mode

To quickly scan through your favorite
channels in a 9-picture multi-window:

Press FAVORITE (see page 39).

_CUSTOM

T_MKR 0OO

t_FAVORITE CH2
CH kABEk_NG _
V_DEO LABEL _
BACKGNOUND

_CUSTOM

TIMER ooo
cc OFF
KA_OBIIK CNI

CN LABEC_NG
V_DEO LABEL
BACKGROUND

32



3. Press • or • to display the FAVORITE CH1 menu, for example.
CH INPUT _ill be high/ighred.

C_S_OM

TIMER 000

BAGKGRODND
CLEAR ALL

4. Press the Channel Number buttons to enter one of your favorite
channels.

5. Press ENTER.

6. Repeat steps 4 and 5 for other channels.

To select your favorite channels:

Press (FAV) • or •.

To cleat a favorite channel:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the CUSTOM menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight FAVORITE CH2, for example.

3. Press • or • to display the FAVORITE CH2 menu.

4. Press ••• • to highlight the channel you want to clear, and
then press ENTER.

Note:

The_FAV)"11_. but{ons operate as
menu • I*-buttons whena menu/s
OR-SOFeQR

T_MER 0_0
QC O_F

CLEAR ALL

T_MER 000
CC OFF

EAVO TE CH_

CH LABELING P 2 6 8

BACKGROUND 0 0_0

CLEAR ALL k

5- Repeat step 4 for other cham_els.

To clear all favorite channels at once:

Highlight CLEAR ALL in step 4 above, and then press • or •.

T_MER 000
QC OFF
F0gON TN G_

• JOSe LA_L •

Labeling channels

Channel labels appear above the on-screen channel number display
each time you turn on theTV, change the channel, or press RECALL.
You can choose any four characters to identify a channel.

To create channel labels:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the
CUSTOM menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CH LABELING.

3. Press • or • to display the CH LABELING menu.

CH INPUT will be highlighted.

(Contin,_ed on next gage)

@@@@@@
C_JSTO M

TIMER 000

CC OFFFAVORITE OH1

BACKGROUNB OLEAR

33



. Press the Channel Number buttons to select a channel you want
to label.

_CUSTOM

TIMER 0OO

cc OF FFAVORITE CH1

BACKGROUND C .... ---_ ii

5. Press • to highlight LABEL.

6. Press • or • repeatedly to select a character for the first space,
and then press ENTER.

_COSTOM

TIMER OOO

CC OF FFAVORITE OH1

@
_

-- Channel
Number

MENU/ENTER

AW! •

7. Repeat step 6 to enter the rest of the characters.

If you would like a blank space in the label name, you must
choose an empty space from the list of characters. Otherwise, a
dash "-" will appear in that space.

8. Repeat steps 4-6 for other channels. You can assign labels to a
maximum of 32 channels.

To erase a channel label:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the CUSTOM menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CH LABELING.

3. Press • or • to display the CH LABELING menu.

4. Press • to highlight CH INPUT, then select the channel you
want to clear with the Channel Number buttons.

5. Press • to highlight CLEAR.

@@@@@@
CUSTOM

TIMER 000

CC OFFFAVORITE CH1

6. Press • or • to erase the channel label.

7. Repeat steps 4-6 to erase other channel labels.

34



Viewing the wide-screen picture formats

You can view programs in a variety of picture sizes--Natural,
Theater Wide 1, Theater Wide 2, Theater Wide 3, and Full.

The way the image displays in any of the picture sizes will vary
depending on the format of the program you are viewing. Select the
picture size that displays the current program the way tl_at looks best
tO yOLl.

Selecting the picture size

1. Press PIC SIZE on the remote control.

2. Press the corresponding number button to select the desired
picture size, as described below and on the next page.

P _ CTURE S I ZE

0 : NATURAL
I : THEATE_ W_DE 1
2 : THEATER W _DE 2
3: ,HEATER _DE 3
4; FULL

0 4;TO SELECT

Natural picture size

• The picture is displayed close to its originally formatted proportion.
Some program formats w'ill display with side bars and/or bars at the
top and bottom (see examples below).

O O

©

©

O

O

Natural picture size examples: Theway the imagedisplays will vary
dependingon the format of the program you arecurrently watching.
See"Notice of possibleadverse effects on T9'picture tube" at right.

(Co*Jti*Juedo*__Jextgage)

bu_ons

Note;

• TheP/CTURES/ZEf_aturemayootbe
avadableforsome prograt7}fomlats

• Youalso canchange the picture size by
selecting PICTURESIZE/rl the THEATER
meou

_THEATER

SRS 3D OFF
FOCUS OFF

p_CTURE SCROLL
C_NEMA MODE HEM

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE
EFFECTSON TV PICTURE TUBE

Avoiddisplaying statior_aryimages o_ your
TVscreen for extendedperiods of time,
Fixed(non-moving) images,such as side
bars or top/bottom bars in widescreen
picture formats, can becomepermanently
engrained in the picture tube. This type
of damage is NOTcovered by your
warranty because it is the result (R
misuse,See item 32 on page 4.

35



((:o,_d,_uedf_o*n previo,s pagz.)

Theater Wide 1 picture size

• The picture is non-uniformly

enlarged--the ccnrer of the

picture remains close to its
original proportion, but the left
and right edges arc stretdled
wider to fill the screen.

• A small part of the picture at
the top and bottom is hidden;
however, this mode cannot be
scrolled.

TheaterWide 1 picture size example

Theater Wide 2 picture size

• The entire picture is uniformly
enlarged--it is stretdled the
same amount both wider and

taller (retains its original

proportion).

• Part of the picture at the top
and bottom is hidden. To view
the hidden areas, see "Scrolling
the Theater Wide picture" on

page 37.

TheaterWide 2 picture sizeexample

Theater Wide 3 picture size

• The pictm'e is non-uniformly
enlarged--it is stretched wider
to fill the width of the screen,

but only slightly stretched taller.

• A small part of the picture at the
top and bottom is hidden. To
view the hidden areas, see

"Scrolling the Theater Wide
picture" on page 37.

TheaterWide 3 picture size example

Note:

• Toselect_i_epicture si/e, press PIC SIZE
oo the remote control or select PICTURE
SIZE in the THEATERmenu

• ffyou select TheaterWide2 or 3, the top
and bottom edges of thepicture nlay be
hiddeo Tosee the hddeo edges,eigher

scroll thepicture (see page 37) or try
wew/og the program in Fullplcture size

®@

®e  ,cs,z 

--MENU

-- A'y4 I_

Full picture size

• The picture is non-uniformly
enlarged--it is stretched wider
to fill the width of the screen,

but not stretched taller.

* None of the picture is hidden.

Full picture size example

36



Scrolling the Theater Wide picture

(Theater Wide 2 and 3 picture sizes only)
1. Press PIC SIZE to sd_ct either Theater wide 2 or 3 mode.

2. Press MENU, and then press • or • tmtil the THEATER menu
appears.

3. Press • or • to higMight PICTURE SCROLL.

wow
SRS 3D IDF_
FOCUS OFF
TruBass OFF

_!__ }_ _ _ __ _ _ _ ; __5{_̧
C/_t,aA _g3_ FiLM

4. Press • or • to display the Scroll Adjustment mode.

SCROLL ADJUSTMENT O

_V:TO ADJUST

5- Press • or • m adjust the vertical position of the picture.

• Normal (center) position

• To raise the picture, press •.

Note:

Youcanseroff thepicture in Theater
Wide2 and TheaterWide 3 only
Thesemi/amounts are as follows

• 480isJgflalsouree:

Wide ] Not adjustable
Wide2 +45 to 20
Wide3 +45 to 20

• 480p s/gnalsouree:

Wide 1 Not adjustable
Wide2 +3d to 20
Wide3 +30 to 20

• 1080) sJgTna]soufce

Wide 1 Not adjustable
Wide2 +20 to 20
Wide3 +30 to 20

• To lower the picture, press •.

Selecting the cinema mode

When you view a DVD movie (3-2 pulldown processed) from a DVD
player connected to the ColorStream (:component video) inputs on
the TV, smoother and more natural motion can be obtained by setting
tl_e CINEMA MODE to FILM,

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE
AOVERSE EFFECTS

ON 1"1/PICTURE TUBE

Avoid displaying stationary,
images on your TV screen
for extended periods of
time. Fixed(non-moving)
_magescao become
_ermanently engrained in
the picture tube. Ibis type
of damage is NOT
COVERED BYYOUR
WARRANTY because it
is the result of misuse.

Seeitem 32 on page 4.

To set the CINEMA MODE to FILM:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the
THEATER menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CINEMA MODE.
3. Press • or • to select FILM.

To turn offthe CINEMA MODE:

Select VIDE() in step 3 above.

WOW
SRs 3D OFF
_<3CU_ OFF

• r uBass OFFP_CTU_E S_ZE !
37



Using the POP double-window feature

The POP (picture-out-picture) feature splits the screen into a double
window that allows you to watch two programs at the same time. The
POP program can come from a TV broadcast or an external source,
such as a VCR.

To display a TV broadcast in the POP window:

1. Press PIP to display the POP window.

Main window -- POP window

2. Press PIP CH AV to change the channel of the POP window.
If the V-CHIP feature is active and you try to watch a TV
program that exceeds your set rating limits, the program will be
blocked (see "Using the V-CHIP menu" on page 41).

Note:

• ThePIPbugtonson the remote contm/

operate the TV'sPOPfeatures

• YoueannotaeeessPOPfeazureswhen

viewing CulurStreamHD Z/HD2 or DVI
/npu_

• YoueannogdisplaytheANT2s/gnalsouree
/o the POPw/ndo_,z

• Youcan choose to hear ff?esound of either

themain or POPprogram Csee"Selecting
theAudio OUTsound" onpage 562

.u O=._O D " I

RprJt MP uu_ ffru_

o  --sooRcEPIP CH AV

To display a picture from an external source in the POP window:

1. Connect the external source equipment (see "Connecting your
TV" on page 8).

2. Select the TV program you want to watch in the main window.

3. Press PIP to display the POP window.

4. Repeatedly press SOURCE to select the input source for the POP
window (VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, or VIDEO 3 only; you cannot
select ColorStream or DV1 in POP mode). The current source

will display in purple.

5. You can play a video tape as the POP picture, or select a channel
for the POP window using the VCR's channel keys.

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE
EFFECTSON TV PICTURE TUBE

Avoid displaying stationary images on
your TV screen for extended periods of
time. Fixed (non-moving] images can
become permanently engrained in the
picture tube. This type of damage is
NOT COVERED BY YOUR WARRANTY
because it is the result of misuse.

See item 32on page 4.

To close the POP window:

Press PIP again.

38



Switching the main and POPpictures
Press SWAP while you are tzsing the POP feature to switch the main
and POP pictures.

Freezing the POP picture

Press STILL while you are using the POP feature. The POP picture
will become a still picture. To return to the moving picture, press
STILL a_a't n.

Still picture

Using the favorite channel search function

You can use the favorite channel search function to quickly scan your
favorite channels. (See "Programming your favorite channels" on page
32.)

1. Press FAVORITE.

The TV automatically enters POP mode, and begins a nine-
picture scan of your favorite channels in the POP window. The
first of the nine windows will display as a moving picture,

Moving picture

®®®
®®®

J; g>:7

p_w _ R_y FF

-- SWAP

NOTICE OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE
EFFECTSON TV PICTURE TUBE

Avoid displaying stationing images on
your TV screen for extended periods of
t{me, Fixed (non-mQving) images can
become permanently engrained in the
picture tube. This type of damage is
NOT COVERED BY YOUR WARRANTY
because it is the result of misuse.
See item 32 on page 4.

2. Press AV_I • to select one of the nine pictures (becomes a moving
picture).

3. Press ENTER to display the channel you selected in step 2 as a
normal pictt_re.

Movingpicture

Every time yon press FAVORITE, tt_e POP window scans your
favorite channels in the following order:

FAVORITE CH1 -- FAVORITE CH2 -- Off

39



Using the LOCKS menu

The LOCKS menu includes the V-Chip, CH Lock, Video Lock, and
New PIN Code functions. You can use these functions after entering
the correct PIN code.

Entering the PIN code

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the LOCKS menu
appears.

v CH_P
ENABLE BLOCKING OFF

TV RATINGMpAARATING
BLOCKING OPTION

CH LOCK
V_DEO LO K OFF
FRONT pA_I_E_L LOCK OFF
NEW P_N CODE

2. Press • or • to display the PIN code entering mode.

• Blocking Reset status: • When the PIN code is already stored:
Set your 4-digit code by pressing Pressthe Number buttons (0-9) to enter
the Number buttons (0-9), and the 4-dlgk PIN code used for blocking

then press ENTER. channels, and then press ENTER.

Note:

The ¼Chip function is avai/ab/eonlyfor the
LZS_¼Chip system TheCanadian¼Chip
systemis hogsupported

-- Number

¢®e

_ -- MENU/ENTER

8L_GNI NG E •

_LOOKS

If the wrong PIN code is entered, the message "Incorrect"
appears. Enter the code again, and then press ENTER.

Continue to set each item following the steps on the next page.

If you cannot remember your PIN code

While in the PIN code entering mode, press the RECALL button
four times within five seconds. The PIN code will be released

(blocking reset status restored).

v CH_P
ENABLE BLOCKING OFF

TV RATINGMpAARATING

BLOCKING OPTIONCH LOCK
V_DEO LO K OFF
FRONT pA_I_E_L LOCK OFF
NEW P_N CODE

40



Using the V-CHIP menu

Some TV programs and movies include signals that classify the
content of the program {violence, sex, dialog, language). The V-CHIP
control feature in this TV detects the signals and blocks the programs
according to your selections. To use this feature, perform the
following setup.

ENABLE BLOCKING

1. From the LOCKS menu, select ENABLE BLOCKING.

2. Press • or • to select ON or OFE

ON : To enable your setting (Lock)

OFF: To release your setting (Unlock)

Note: TheCHLOCKfunctionis hogaffectedwiththisselection

TV RATING ([independent rating system for
broadcasters}

1. From the LOCKS menu, select TV RATING.

2. Press • or • to display
the TV RATING menu.

3. Press • or • to select item.

4. Press • to lock (displays "X" )

Press • to unlock (displays %/")

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 to set
the next item.

LOOKS

TV RATING MA 14 pG G

LANGUAGE X X _"

YOUTH TV RATING
ygFV Y7 Y

V_2HI p MENU

The TV age-based ratings and content themes you can lock are listed
in the table below.

MA Mature Audience Only (This program is specifically
designed to be viewed by adults and therefore may be
unsuitable for children under 17.)
L) Crude or indecent language S) Explicit sexual activity
V) Graphic violence

14 Parents Strongly Cautioned (This pr%ram contains some
material that many parents would find unsuitable for
children under 14 years of age.)
D) Intensely suggestive dialog L) Strong, coarse language
S) Intense sexual situations V) Intense violence

PG Parental Guidance Suggested (This program contains
material that parents may find unsuitable fioryounger
children.)
D) Some suggestive dialog L) Infrequent coarse

language S) Some sexual situations V) Moderate
violence

G General Audience (Most parents would find this program
suitable for all ages.)

Y7, Directed to Older Children (This program is designed for
Y7FV children age 7 and above. Note: Programs in which fantasy

violence may be more intense or more combative than other
programs in this category are designated Y7FV.)

Y All Children (This program is designed to be appropriate fior
all children)

Note:

The ¼Chip function is aval/ab/eon/y for the
LZS_V Ch/p_ystem The Canadian¼Chip
system is not supported

LOCKS menu

LOCK S

BLOCKING OPTIONCH LOCK
V_DE LO K OFF
FRON_ PA]'_E_L LOCK OFF
NEW p_N CODE

To select each item:

Press • or •.

®®®
®®®

Press RECALL to display the rating of
tile TV program you are currently
watching.

s_ ESEO 4

SAP

P! TV_'G

ANI

_ULL _ 2 _ CABLE

41



MPAA RATING (Independent rating system for movies)

1. From the LOCKS menu, select MPAA RATING.

2. Press • or • to display the MPAA RATING menu, and then
press • or • to highlight MPAA RATING.

3. Press • or • to display the MPAA RATING menu.

LOOKS

LOCKS menu

LOCKS

V CHIP
ENABLE BLOCKING ON

BLOCK I NG OPT I ON
CH LOOK
VIDEO LOOK OFF
FRONT PANEL LOCK OFF
NE_/ p IN CODE

To select each item:

Press • or •.

4. Press • to lock ("X") or press • to unlock (",/").

The movie ratings you can lock are described as fbllows:

X : X-rated (For adults only)

NC 17 : Not intended for anyone 17 and under

R : Restricted (Under 17 requires accompanying parent or adult
guardian.)

PG 13 : Parents Strongly Cautioned (Some material may be
inappropriate fiorchildren under 13)

PG : Parental Guidance Suggested (Some material may not be
suitable fiorchildren)

G : General Audience (Appropriate for all ages)

BLOCKING OPTION

1. From the LOCKS menu, select BLOCKING OPTION.

2. Press • or • to display the BLOCKING OPTION menu,
then press • or • to select item.

MPAA UNRATED:

Press • or • to select ON (Lock) or OFF (Unlock) for unrated
programs in the MPAA rating system.

LOCKS

V CHIP
ENABLE BLOCKING ON
TV RATING

V_DEO LO K OFF
FRONT pA_b_E_L LOCK OFF
NEW p_N CODE

LOCKS

_;_ED_TV NONE RATNG _!_
V CHIP MENO _

TV NONE RATING

Press • or • to select ON (Lock) or OFF (Unlock) for programs
rated NONE in the TV PARENTAL GUIDELINES.

• ®®®

Caution

Setting the TVNone Ratingto ON may block
the broadcast of ereergeney/oformadon The
menu will display file note, "Enablingthis
option may block emergencymessages"
to warnyou of thispossib/lit_z

_LOCKS

BLOCKING OPTION

v CHIP MENO
NOTEENABL_NG THIS

OPTION M_Y BLOCK
EMERGENCY MESSAGES

V-CHIP MENU:

Press • or • to return to the LOCKS menu.

42



Unlocking programs temporarily

1. If you try to watch aTV program that exceeds the rating limits
you set, the TV enters program lock mode. After 4 seconds, the
TV starts the favorite channel search function (see page 39). You
can either unlock the program temporarily (see steps 2_t) or
select a non-locked program to watch.

After 4 seconds

THIS PROGRAM NASBEEN BLOCKED!

TV PG • V

E×CEEO_ SET • _M _TS

CABLE 9

NOTICEOFPOSSIBLEADVERSE
EFFECTSON TV PICTURETUBE

Avoid displaying stationary images on
your TV screen for extended periods of
time, Fixed (non-moving) images can
become permanently engrained in the
picture tube. This type of damage is
NOT COVERED BY YOUR WARRANTY
because it is the result of misuse.

Seeitem 32 on page 4.

2. To temporarily unlock the program, press MUTE.

3. Press the Number buttons (0-9) to enter your 4-digit PIN code.

BLOCKING ACTIVE

ENTER P_N CODE

TO TEMPORARILY UN BLOCK

O _TO SELECT ENTER:TO SET

4. Press ENTER.

If the correct code is entered, the program lock mode is released
and the normal picture appears.

All locking is disabled until the TV is turned off, and will be
enabled when the TV is turned on again.

Locking channels

With the CH LOCK feature, you can lock specific channels. The TV
will not be able to tune locked channels with the Channel • •

buttons or Channel Number buttons, unless you clear the setting.
You can lock a maximum of nine channels.

To lock channels:

1. From the LOCKS menu, select CH LOCK. CH INPUT will be

highlighted.

2. Press • or • to display the CH LOCK menu.

3. Press the Channel Number buttons to enter the channel you
want to lock. (The channel you are currently watching cannot be
locked.)

4. Press ENTER.

°,_ (_ (_ _} I Channel

_ _ _)T Number

LOCKS menu

LOCKS

V CH_P
ENABLE BLOCKING ON

TV RATINGMpAARATING

FRONT PANEL LOCK OFF
NEW P_N CODE

To select each item:

Press • or •.

_LOCKS

V_N _PE,ABLEBLOOK,NGOF_ i"_
FV RAT{ NG _*

MPAA RAT_ NG
_LO_g H_ OPIQN F

O_K _HI_PUI"vl DEO LOCK O 0 0
FRONT pANEL LOCK O 0 0
N£W PIN COD£ O 0 0

_LOCKS

V CHIP
ENABLE BLOCKING OFF

TV RATINGMPAA RATENG

NEW pIN CODE 0 0 0
TV CA_I_

CLEAR ALL _!

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 for other channels.

43



Tounlockachannel:
1. FromtheLOCKSmenu,selectCHLOCK.
2. Press• or• todisplaytheCHLOCK menu.

3. Press _.V• • to highlight the channel you want to unlock, then
press ENTER.

_LOCKS

V CHIP
ENABLE BLOCK]NG ON
TV RATING
MPAA RATENG

VIDEO LOCK 12 18 0FRORT PANEL LOOK 3a 0
NEW PiN CODE 0 0 0

TM (_ABL E

CLEAR ALL _ !

_LOCKS

V CHIP
ENABLE BLOCKENG ON

TV RATINGMpAARAT_NG

CLEAR ALL _!i

4. Repeat step 3 for other channels.

To unlock all locked channels at once:

Highlight CLEAR ALL in step 3 above, and then press • or •.

N
_LOCK8

V CH_P
ENABLE BLOCKING ON
TV RATING
MPAA RATING

VIDEO LOCK 0 0
FRONT PANEL LOOK 0 0
NEW PIN CODE

Locking video inputs

With the VIDE() LOCK feature, you can lock out the input sources
(Video 1, Video 2, Video 3, ColorStream HD1, ColorStream HD2,
DVI/HDCP) and channels 3 and 4.

You will not be able to select the input sources with the TV/V1DEO
button or Channel buttons unless you clear the setting.

To set up the video lock:
1. From the LOCKS menu, select VIDEO LOCK.

2. Press • or • to highlight the level of video locking you want
(Video, Video+, or Off), as follows:

VIDEO : Locks Video 1, Video 2, Video 3, ColorStream
HD1/HD2, and DVI/HDCP.

VIDEO+ : Locks Video 1, Video 2, Video 3, ColorStream
HD1/HD2, DVI/HDCI and channels 3 and 4.
Select VIDE()+ if you use the antenna terminal
to play a video tape.

OFF : Unlocks all video input sources.

@@@@®@
LOCKS

V CHIP
ENABLE BLOCKING ON

TV RAT_ NG _MPAA RAT1 NG
BLOC}< _ NG OPT_ ON _

C_ LOGK

FRONT PANEK LOON _ OFF

NEW PIN CODE

44



Using the front panel lock feature

Lock the front panel buttons to prevent the buttons from being
pressed accidentally (by children, for example). When the front panel
lock is in ON mode, all control buttons on theTV front panel
(except POWER) do not operate.

To lock the front panel:

1. From the LOCKS menu, select FRONT PANEL LOCK.

2. Press • or • to highlight ON.

Buttons to be locked

LOCKS

V CHIP
ENABLE BLOCKING

TV RATINGMPAA RATING
BLOCKING OPTION

CH LOCK

Ifa button on the front panel (except POWER) is pressed, the
message "Not Available" appears.

To unlock the front panel:

Highlight OFF in step 2 above, or _ress and hold the VOLUME
DOWN (•) button on the TV for about 10 seconds until the
message "Front Panel Lock: OFF" appears on-screen.

Changing the PIN code
1. From the LOCKS menu, select NEW PIN CODE.

2. Press the Number buttons (0-9) to enter a 4-digit code.
The numbers you enter wi]] replace die dashes in die display.

LOCKS

V CH_P
ENABLE BLOCKING ON

TV RATINGMPAA RATING

BLOCKING OPTIONCH LOCK

3. Press ENTER.
The new PIN code is now active.

VOLUME DOWN (<)

45



Adjusting the picture

Selecting the picture mode

You can select from four picture modes: Sports, Standard, Movie, and
Preference.

Sports
Standard

Movie

Preference

Bright and dynamic picture (factory setting)

Standard picture setting (factory setting)

Movie-like picture setting (factory setting)

Your personal preferences*

*(see "Saving new preference" on page 47.)

To select the picture mode:

1. Press MENU, and then press _ or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to select MODE.

3. Press _ or • to highlight the mode you prefer.

@@@@@@
pICTURE ANTENNA

MODE

BRIGHTNESS _0

COLOR 5g
T_NT _0SHARPNESS

RESETSAVE NEW PREFERENCE
ALS OFF

v

Adjusting the picture quality

You can adjust the picture quality to your personal preferences,
including the contrast, brighmess, color, tint, sharpness, flesh tone,
noise reduction and color temperature.

contrast lower higher

brightness darker lighter

color paler deeper

tint reddish greenish

sharpness softer sharper

To adjust the picture quality:

1. Press MENU, and then press _1or • until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press • or • until the item you want to adjust is highlighted.

3. Press _1or • to adjust the level.

Note:

ffyouselectoneof the factorysetp/cture
modes(SPORTS,STANDARDS,or MOVIE)
andthenchangeapicturequal/Lysalting(for
example,increasethe contrast),thepicture
modeautomaOcallychangesto
PREFERENCEin thePicturemenu

Tosaveyournewp/oturequalitysettings,you
mustselectSAVENEWPREFERENCECsee
page47)beforeclosfflgthePicturemenuor
the TVwillreturnto theprewouspicture
mode

MENU • •VA

®®®

® ÷

_ --MENU

-- av• •

_PICTURE ANTENNA

MODE STANDARD

COLOR 50
TINT
SHARPNESS 5g

RESET }
8AVE NEW PREFERENCE

_LS OFF

The PICTURE qualities you adjusted can be saved in the TV's
memory with the SAVE NEW PREFERENCE feature (see page 47).
You can keep these settings or choose factory set options, as described
under "Selecting the picture mode" above.

46



Saving your new preferences

You can save your PICTURE quality adjustments (contrast,
brighmess, color, tint, and sharpness) in the PICTURE menu
PREFERENCE MODE.

To save your new preferences:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight SAVE NEW PREFERENCE.

3. Press • or •. When complete, the menu displays "DONE."

P_CTURE ANTENNA

MODE PREFERENCE

_LESH TONE OFF
CableClearDNR OFF
SVM H_GH
COLOR

TEMPERATURE MEDIUM
ONY_ GEN_E

MENU

• ,V< l,-

You can dloose your saved preferences by selecting PREFERENCE (see
"Selecting the picture mode" on page 46).

Using the ALS (Automatic Light Sensor} feature

ALS senses the room ambient light and automatically adjusts the
picture contrast for varying light conditions. ALS is energized when
the ALS menu is set to ON.

To activate the ALS:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight ALS.

3. Press • or • to highlight ON.

_PICTURE ANTENNA

MODE SPORTS

CONTRAST AUTO
BRIGHTNESS 5O
COLOR 5O

TINT 5_SHARPNESS
RESET • DONE

Note:

Do not cover theALS sensoron the front
panel of fie TV_

MENU <I_'V_ ALSsensor

To deactivate the ALS:

Highlight OFF in step 3 above.

Using the flesh tone feature

This feature automatically adjusts the tint to display more natural
flesh tones.

To turn on the flesh tone feature:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight FLESH TONE.

3. Press • or • to tiighlight ON.

@@@@@@
pICTURE ANTENNA

MODE PREFERENCE

SVM HIGH
COLOR

TEMPERATURE MEDIUM
CONVERGENCE
SAVE NEW PREFERENCE

47



Using CableClear TM DNR [digital noise reduction}

This feature allows you to reduce visible interference in your TV
picture. This is useful when receiving a broadcast with a weak signal
or playing back a video cassette or disc damaged by repeated use.
To turn on CableClear '_ DNR:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CableClear DNR (or DNR if you are
in a mode other than ANT1 or ANT2).

3. Press • or • to highlight AUTO.

PICTURE ANTENNA

MODE PREFERENCE

_E_H TQNE

SVM HIGH
COLOR

TEMPERATURE MEOIUM

CONVERGENCESAVE NEW PREFERENOE

To turn off CableClear' ' DNR:

Highlight OFF in step 3 above.

®®®
®®0

_ --MENU

-- iv,< •

Note:

The "Cab/eC/earDNR" displaywill change to
"DNR" In videonlode

Selecting the Scan Velocity Modulation (SVM)

The SVM feature enhances picture contrast ant} sharpness. This
feature has three modes: HIGH, LOW, and OFE

To select the SVM feature:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight "SVM."

3. Press • or• to highlight the mode you prefer (HIGH, LOW,
or OFF).

@@@@@®
_PICTURE ANTENNA

MODE PNEFERENCE

_LESH TONE ON

AUTOCableOlear DNN

r_NNi_iiiiiiiiiiiiii_iir?i)]{N;JiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiTi_i_liO_NHiii
COLON

TEMPERATURE MEDIUM

CONVERGENCE _
SAVE NEW PREFENENGE

Note:

SVM is not required when viewingsome
high quahtywdeomatenaLff yeu are
watching high quality video material,you
may want to set SVM to OFf7

48



Selecting the color temperature

You can change the quality of the picture by selecting from three
preset color temperatures: cool, medium, and warm.

To select the color temperature:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight COLOR TEMPERATURE.

3. Press • or • to highlight the mode you prefer.

O PICTURE ANTENNA

MODE PREFERENCE

_LESH TONE

MENU

,AV4 I_-

Resetting your picture adjustments

The RESET function returns your picture quality adjustments to the
following factory settings:

Contrast ................ max (100)

Brighmess ............ center (50)

Color ................... center (50)

Tint ....................... center (0)

Sharpness ............. center (50)

Color temperature ........... cool
DNR ............................. auto

Mode ........................... sports

To reset the picture adjustments:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the PICTURE menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight RESET.

3. Press • or •. The menu displays "DONE."

PICTURE ANTENNA

MODE SPORTS

CONTRAST 100
BRIGHTNESS _0

COLOR 50
TINT 0

_VE NE_ P_EFE_ENCE
ALS ON

49



Selecting the video input source
Press INPUT on the remote control or TV/VIDEO on the TV to view

a signal coming from another device connected to your TV, sudl as
a VCR or video disc player (see illustrations bdow). You can select
ANT 1, VIDEO 1, VIDE() 2, VIDEO 3, ColorStream HD1,

ColorStream HD2, DV1, or ANT 2 depending on whidl input jacks are
used for connecting the devices (see "Connecting your TV" on page 8.)

SOURCE SELECTION

0: ANT 1
1 : VIDEO 1
2: V_DEO 2
3: VIDEO 3
4: COEO_St reara HDI
5: Com_St ream HD2
6: DVI
7: ANT 2

0 7; TO SELECT

SOURCE SELECTION

ANT 1
VIDEO 1
VIDEO 2
VIDEO 3
CoEo_St ream HD1
Co_o_St ream HD2
DVl
ANT 2

TV/VIDEO_ TO SELECT

Press/hgiNPUT on theremotecontrol Pfess/hgTV/VIDEOon the W
the currentsignalsource _ thecurrentsignalsource

(pressINPUTagalnor 0 7 te_

Labeling the video input sources
The video label feature allows you to label each input source for your
TV from the following preset list of labels:

- : Uses the default label name

VCR : Video cassette recorder

DVD : DVD video

DTV : Digital TV set-top box
SAT : Satellite box
CBL : Cable box

HD : DV1/HDCP device (see page 14)

To label the video input sources:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the CUSTOM menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight VIDEO LABEL.

_CUSTOM

TIMER 000

CC OF_FAVORITE CHI
FAVORITE CH2 •

Note:

• When Co/orStreamHD 1/HD2 or DVI is

selected, the vdeo OUTjack does not
ougauta signal Toreceive a video OUT
signal,use a standard v/deeor S video IN
connection instead of a ColorStreamor DVI
CORReCtion

• Ifyou selectColorStreamHD liND2 or DVI
while the POPpicture is acdve,the POP
window wdlclose

Please note the following regarding
the Dill source selection:

This TV is not intended for connection
to and should not be used with a PC

(personal computer). See "Connecting
a device to the DVI/HDCPinput" on
page 1_ for details.

Note:

TheHD (high def/elglon)label ls availablefor
DVI mode only Csee"Selectirlg the video
input source," above,and "Connectinga
device to the D VI/HDCP ff*put"on page 14

TV front panel

TV/VlDEO

3. Press • or • to display the VIDEO LABEL menu.

4. Press • or • to highlight the video source you want to label.

5. Press • or • to select the desired label for that input source.

_OUSTOM

V I DEO3
Color Sl_eam HD1
CoJor SlCeam HD2
DVE

CUSTOM MENU •

6. Finish labeling the other video sources as desired. To return to the

previous menu, press • or • to highlight CUSTOM MENU,
and then press • or •.

7. To exit the menu, press EXIT.

"N ®®®

_ -- MENU

-- ,&V< II_

-- EXIT

_" INPUT
8 _r_, I

50



Using the closed caption feature

The closed caption feature has two options:

• Captions An on-screen display of the dialogue, narration, and
sound effects of TV programs and videos that are closed
captioned (usually marked as "CC" in TV listings).

• Text An on-screen display of information not related to the
current program, such as weather or stock data (when provided
by individual stations).

To view captions or text:

1. Tune the TV to the desired program.

2. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the CUSTOM menu

appears.

3. Press • or • to highlight CC.

_CUSTOM

CH LABELINGVIDEO LABEL
BACKGROUND

4. Press • or • to highlight the desired closed caption mode, as
follows:

• To view captions, highlight C1, C2, C3, or C4 (C1 displays
translation of the primary language in your area).

Note: If theprogramorvideoyouselectedisnot closedcaptioned,no
capOonswilldisplayonthescreen

• To view text, highlight T1, T2, T3, or T4.

Note: If textJsnot avaffableinyour area, a black rectanglenlay appear on
your screen If thishappens,_umthe ClosedCap,ion feature OFf_

29®
®®®

=e®÷

_ --MENU

--,AV< I_-

Note:

A closed caption signalmay not displayin the
following situaOons

• when a videotapehasbeen dubbed

• when the signal reeepg/onis weak

• when the signal reception is nondandard

To turn off tile Closed Caption feature:

Highlight OFF in step 4.

51



Setting the sleep timer

To set the sleep timer to turn the TV off automatically:

1. Press SLEEP to set the length of time until theTV turns off.

Note :

To&splay theamount of tffne left until the TV
turns off automat/eally,press SLEEP once

T I MER

6O

Every time you press SLEEP, the time will increase by 10
minutes, to a maximum of 180 minutes.

10 --->20 ÷ 170--'-" 180--'-'0--'-" 10 MIN.

To cancel the sleep timer:
Press SLEEP until it is set to 0.

You also can set the timer using the on-screen menu:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the SETUP menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight T1MER.

3. After the number position starts to blink, press the Number
buttons (0-9) to enter the length of time until the TV turns off"
automaticall>

4. Press ENTER to start the timer.

_CUSTOM

FAVORITE CHI

FAVORITE CH2CH LABELING

V_DEO LABELBACKGROUND

_--SLEEP

°_ @ @ @_ Number

¢ ®® -

__ -- MENU/ENTER

u,. I

Setting the clock
To set the clock:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the SET UP menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CLOCK SET.

3. After the number position starts to blink, press the Number
buttons (0-9) to enter the correct time. The clock operates on a
12-hour cycle.

4. Press ENTER to start the clock.

Note :
If the TV'spowersourceis lrlterrupted _[or

example,if thepowercord/sunpluggedora
powerfailureoccurs),theclockmustbe
reset

@@@@@®
SET UP

LANNGUAGE ENGL SH

NNTI72 ANTff
GABLETV/OABLE

OH PNOGRAM

ADD/ERASE A_
Q_ION CONNECT G_IDE

To display the time on-screen:
Press RECALL.

52



Adjusting the sound

Muting the sound

Press MUTE to temporarily reduce (1/2 MUTE) or turn off (MUTE)

the sound. While the sound is off, the screen will display "1/2
MUTE" or "MUTE" in the lower right corner. Every time you press

the button, the mute mode will change in the following order.

[_ Normal _ 1/2 MUTE --->MUTE •

When you select "MUTE" mode, the closed caption feature is
automatically activated. To deactivate this feature, press MUTE again.
This feature works only wben the closed caption mode is set to O!:E
See "Using the closed caption feature" on page 51 for more
information.

Selecting stereo/SAP broadcasts

The multi-channel TV sound (MTS) feature allows you to listen to
high-fidelity stereo sound while watching TV. MTS can also transmit
a second audio program (SAP) containing a second language, music,
or other audio information (when provided by individual stations).

Whei_ the TV receives a stereo or SAP broadcast, die word STEREO

or SAP appears on-screen every time the TV is turned on, the channel
is changed, or the RECALL button is pressed.
The MTS feature is not available when the TV is in VIDEO mode.

To listen to stereo sound:

1. Press MENU, and then press I or libuntil the AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press • or Ip' to highlight MTS.

3. Press I or libto highlight STERE().

_AODIO

TREBLE 5O
B_LA_GE 0
RESET P

You can leave your TV in STEREO mode because it will
automatically output the type of sound being broadcast (stereo or
monaural). The word "STEREO" or "SAP" displays in ydlow in

the menu when the TV receives the signal.

If t_e stereo sound is noisy, select MONO to reduce the noise.

To listen to SAP (if available):

1. Press MENU, and then press _ or b" until tile AUDIO menu

appears.

2. Press • or V to highlight MTS.

3. Press 41or _" to highlight SAR You will hear the station's second

audio program (if available) from the speakers, while viewing the

original program's picture (see note at right).

®'

__- MENU

RECALL

Note :

A second audio program (SAp) can beheard
only on those TVslat/ons that offer it

Forexample,a szadonm_ghtbroadcastmusic
as a second au&o program if you have SAP
on,you wi// see the currentprogram on the
screenbut hear music instead of the

progfan?'snormaJaudio

However,if you have SAPon, and the
station you are watching Jsnot current/)/
broadcasting a second audio program, you
willsee the picture bugnot hearanysound
ff this happens,put the 7V in STEREOmode
so you can hear the station'snora?a/audio

53



Using the WOW TM surround sound feature

The WOW TM surround sound feature expands the audio listening
field wider and deeper to create exceptional sound quality from the
TV's speakers. WOW consists of three features--SRS 3D, FOCUS
and TruBass--that use stereo signals from a TV broadcast or video
input.

To adjust the WOW feature:

1. Select STEREO mode (see "Selecting stereo/SAP broadcasts" on
page 53).

2. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the THEATER menu

appears.

3. Press • or • to highlight the desired WOW feature you want to
adjust, then press • or • to adjust the item.

_YYJ_Y_f_ i

TruBass H_GH
P_CTORE SIZE
PICTORE SCROLL
CINEMA MODE FILM

• SRS 3D -- To turn on or offthe surround sound effect.

• FOCUS -- To turn on or off the vocal emphasis effect.

• TruBass -- To select your desired bass expansion level (HIGH,
LOW, or OFF).

Adjusting the sound quality

You can change the quality of your TV's sound by adjusting the bass,
treble, and balance.

To adjust the sound quality:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUD10 menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight the item you want to adjust.

Note."

ff the broadcast/s monaural, the SRS 3D
effect does not work

• ®®®

- Av,q •

_AUD_O

3. Press • or • to adjust the level.

• • makes the sound quality weaker or decreases the balance in the
right channel, depending on the item selected.

• • makes the sound quality stronger or decreases the balance in
the left channel, depending on the item selected.

WOW and the CO) symbol are trademarks of SRS Labs, Inc.

WOW technology is incorporated under license from SRS Labs, Inc.

54



Resetting your audio adjustments

The RESET function returns your audio adjustments to the following
factory settings:

Bass .................. center (50)

Treble ............... center (50)

Balance ............ center (0)

To reset your audio adjustments:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight RESET,

3. Press • or •. The menu displays "DONE."

MTS _TEREO

T_EBLE 50

Using the sub-bass system (SBS}

The sub-bass system allows you to enhance bass performance, even
when the volume is low.

To turn on tile SBS:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight SBS.

3. Press • or • m highlight ON.

Note:

TfleSBSsignaldoes not pass througfl tfle
"VariableAudio OUT"jacks (see "Connecting
an audio system"op page 16); howevez;the
AUDIO menu willappear when the buttons
are pressed

_AUDIO

SP_AKE_ ON
AUDIO OOT MA_N
STABLE _OUND OFF

To adjust the SBS levd:

4. Press • or • to highlight SBS LEVEL.

5. Press • or • to adjust the SBS level.

_S ON

AUDIO OUT MA I N
STABLE NOUND OFF

To turn offthe SBS:

Highlight OFF in step 3 above.

iii!!!ii!i! iii 

55



Turning off the built-in speakers

Use this feature to turn the TV speakers offwhen you connect an
audio system (see "Connecting an audio system" on page 16).

To turn off the built-in speakers:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight SPEAKERS.

3. Press • or • to highlight OFE

@@@@@@
AUt)IO

_[3_ ON

STABLE SOUND OFF

To turn on the built-in speakers:

Highlight ON in step 3 above.

Selecting the Audio OUT sound

This feature allows you to select the sound source (MAIN or POP)
output from the Audio OUT jacks.

This is useful when amplifying or recording the POP sound with
external equipment while hearing the sound of the main picture
through the built-in speakers.
To select the Audio OUT sound:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight AUDIO OUT.

3. Press • or • to select MAIN or POP.

Note:

Make sure the volume control of your audio
amplifier is set to a moderate listening level

• ®®®

_ AV< •

_AUDIO

_BS ON
SBS LEVEL 100

STABLE SOUND OFF

• MAIN : Outputs the sound of the main program.

• POP : Outputs the sound of the POP program.

56



Using the StableSound* feature

When the signal source is changed, the StableSound _vfeature limits
d_e highest volume [eve[ to prevent extreme 'changes in volume (for
example, to prevent the sudden increase 1l_volume that often happens
when a TV program switches to a commercial).

To turn on the StableSound c'#feature:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight STABLE SOUND.

3. Press • or • m select ON.

SBS ON
SB_ LEVEL SO

Selecting the background of the menu display

You can change the background of"the menu display by selecting from
two preset types: shaded and solid (gray).

To select the background:

1. Press MENU, and then press • or • until the CUSTOM menu

appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight BACKGROUND.

3. Press • or • m select either a SHADED or SOLID background.

_CUSTOM

TIMER 000
CC C
FAVORITE CH1
FAVORITE CH2 •
CH LABELING

Displaying on-screen information

Press RECALL to display the following information (m-screen:

• Antenna mode (when in TV mode)

• Channel number or video mode selected

• Time (if set)

• Channel label (if set)

• Stereo or SAP audio status

• V-CHIP rating status
• Picture size

STEREO
SAP
TV pG • V

ANT 1
_ULL ABCO

9_5 OA_LE 6

57

iii!!!ii!i! iii 



Viewing the demonstration mode

The demonstration mode is an option available in the MENU button
on the TV front panel that will demonstrate several of your TV's
features.

To start the demo:

Press and hold MENU on the TV for 4 seconds.

To stop the demo:

Press RECALL, EXIT, or POWER.

Understanding the auto power off feature

The TV will automatically turn itself off after approximately 15
minutes if it is tuned to a vacant channel or a station that completes
its broadcast for the day. This feature does not work in VIDEO mode.

Understanding the last mode memory feature

If the power is cut offwhile you are viewing the TV, the Last Mode
Memory feature turns on the TV automatically when the power is
resupplied.

If the power is going to be off for a long time and you are going to be
away from your TV, unplug the power cord to prevent the TV from
turning on in your absence.

58



Appendix

Specifications

Design and speci_lcatlolls are subject to C|lange without notice.

Television System
NTSC standard

Channel Coverage

VHF: 2 through 13

UHF: 14 through 69

Cable TV: Mid band (A-8 through A-l, A through i)

Super band 0 through W)

Hyper band (AA through ZZ, AAA, BBB)

Ultra band (65 through 94, 100 through 125)

Power Source

120 V AC, 60 Hz

Power Consumption
188 W

Audio Power

15W+ 15W

SpeakerType
Two 6-5116 inch (16 cm) round

Two 50x50, 15 W tweeters

Video/Audio Terminals

S-VIDEO INPUT

Y : 1 V(p-p), 75 ohm, negative sync.

C : 0.286 V(p-p) (burst signal), 75 ohm

VIDEO/AUDIO INPUT

VIDEO: 1 V(p-p), 75 ohm, negadve sync.

AUDIO: 150 mV(rms) (30% modulatioIa equivalent,

47 kohm)

CoIorStream _ (component video) INPUT

Y : 1V(p-p), 75 ohm

PR: 0.7 V(p-p), 75 ohm

PB: 0.7 V(p-p), 75 ohm
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms), 47 kohm

VIDEO/AUDIO OUTPUT

VIDEO: 1 V(p-p), 75 ohm, negative sync.

AUDIO: 150 mV(rms) (30% modulatioIa equivalent,

4.7 kohm)

VARIABLE AUDIO OUTPUT

0-300 mV(rms) (30% modulation equivalent, 4.7 kohm)

AUDIO CENTER CHANNEL INPUT

300 mV(rms) (30% modulation equivalent, 10 kohm)

DV1/HDCP INPUT

HDCP compliant

E-EDID* 1.3 compliant

DVI-D uncompressed, high-speed, digital singledink

connectioI1

Suggested scan rates: 1080i, 480p, 480i

IR Blaster
OUTPUT:
INPUT:

3 V(p-p), 10 kohm
3 V(p-p) to 5 V(p-p), pulse code modulated
(Toshiba TV code) over 38 KHz carrier

Dimensions

42HDX82: Width

Height
Depth

50HDX82: Width

Height
Depth

57HDX82: Width

Height
Depth

65HDX82: Width

Height
Depth

39-3/8 inches (1000.1 mn'

46-1/2 inches (1181.1 mn'

18-2/3 inches (474.7 ram)

46-1/8 inches (1171.6 mm)

50-3/8 inches (1279.5 mm)

21-2/3 inches (550.9 ram)

52-3/16 inches (1325.6 ram)

55-314 inches (1416.1 mm)

23-518 inches (600.1 ram)

59-1/2 inches (1511.3 mm)

60-718 inches (1546.2 mm)

26 inches (660.4 mm)

Mass

42HDX82:130 lbs (59 kg)

50HDX82:198 lbs (89.8 kg)

57HDX82: 235Ibs (106.6 kg)

65HDX82:281 lbs (127.5 kg)

Supplied Accessories
Remote Control with 2 size "AA" alkaline batteries

*E-EDID = Enhancr@Extended Display Identification

59



Troubleshooting

Before calling a service technician, please check the following table for a possible cause of the problem and
some solutions.

Problem

TV will not turn on

No picture, no sound

No sound, picture OK

Poor picture, sound OK

Poor reception of broadcast channels

Solution

• Make sure the power cord is plugged in, then press POWER.

• The remote control batteries may be dead. Replace the batteries.

• Check the antenna/cable connections.

• The sound may be muted. Press VOLUME.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Check that the SPEAKERS function in AUDIO menu is set properly.

• Check the antenna connections.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Adjust the PICTURE menu.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.
• Check the antenna connections.

• If you are using a VCR, make sure the TV/VCR button is set
correctly.

Cannot receive above channel 13 • Make sure the TV/CABLE switch is set to the mode that

corresponds with the signal source type (cable company or outside
antenna).

Black box appears on the screen • The dosed caption feature may be set to one of the Text modes (T1,
T2, T3, or T4). Turn closed captioning OFE

Unable to select a certain channel • The channel may be locked out with the CH LOCK feature, or
erased with the ADD/ERASE feature.

Multiple images • The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Antenna reception may be poor. Use a highly directional outdoor
antenna.

Poor color or no color • The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Adjust theTINT and/or COLOR in the PICTURE menu.

No stereo or SAP sound from a
known MTS broadcast

• Make sure the MTS feature is set properly.

The front panel buttons do not operate

The remote control does not operate

• Check the FRONT PANEL LOCK feature.

• Check whether the appropriate device mode is selected.
• Remove all obstructions between the remote control and the remote

control sensor in the TV.

• The remote control batteries may be dead. Replace the batteries.

Cannot access signal input sources
(Videol, Video2, Video3,
ColorStream HDI/HD2, DV1/HDCP)
and/or Channels 3 and 4.

• Check the VIDEO LOCK feature.



Limited United States Warranty
for 27" FST PURE and All Larger Television Models

ToshibaAmericaConsumerProducts,Inc ("TACP")and Toshiba
Hawaii, Inc. ("THI") makethe following limitedwarranties to original
consumers in the United States THESE LIMITED WARRANTIES
EXTENDTO THE ORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASEROR
ANY PERSONRECEIVINGTHIS TELEVISION AS A GIFT FROM
THEORIGINAL CONSUMER PURCHASERAND TO NO OTHER
PURCHASEROR TRANSFEREE.

PRODUCTSPURCHASED IN THE U.S.A.AND USED IN
CANADA ARE NOT COVERED BY THESEWARRANTIES.

PRODUCTSPURCHASED IN CANADA AND USED IN THE
U.S.A.ARE NOT COVERED BY THESEWARRANTIES.

Limited One (1) Year Warranty on Parts and Labor*

TACP/TH]warrant this televisionand itsparts againstdefects in
materialsor workmanshipfor a period of one (1) year after the date
of original retaNpurchase.DURING THIS PERIOD,TACP/THI
WILL, ATTACP/THI'S OPTION, REPAIROR REPLACEA
DEFECTIVEPARTWITH A NEW OR REFURBISHED PART
WITHOUT CHARGETOYOU FORPARTSOR LABOR.TACP/THI
AuthorizedServiceStationpersonnelwill come to your home
whenwarranty service hsrequired Depending on the type of repair
required,either the servicewill be performedin your home or the
set will be taken to the TAcPfrHI Authorized ServiceStation for
repairand returned to your homeat no cost to you

Limited Two ([2) Year Warranty on Picture Tube*

TACP/TH]further warrant the picture tube in this televisionagainst
defects in materialsor workmanshipfor a period of two (2) years
after the date of original retail purchase DURING THIS PERIOD,
TACP/THIWILL, ATTACP/THI'S OPTION,REPAIR OR REPLACE
A DEFECTIVEPICTURETUBE WITH A NEW OR REFURBISHED
PICTURETUBE WITHOUT CHARGETO YOU, EXCEPTTHAT,IF
A DEFECTIVEPICTURETUBE IS REPAIREDOR REPLACED
AFTERONE (t) YEAR FROM THE DATEOF THE ORIGINAL
RETAILPURCHASE,YOU PAYLABOR CHARGES INVOLVED
IN THE REPAIROR REPLACEMENT.

Rental Units

Thewarranty for rentalunits begins with the date of first rental
or thirty (30) days fromthe date of shipmentto the rental firm,
whichevercomesfirst.

*Commercial Units

Televisionssold and usedfor commercialpurposes havea limited
ninety (90) daywarranty for all parts, labor,and picture tubes.

Owner's Manual and Product Registration Card

Readthis owner's manualthoroughly before operating this television
Completeand mail the enclosedproduct registration card within ten
daysafteryou, or the person who hasgivenyou this product asa
gift, purchasedthis television. Returningthe product registration
card will enableTACP/THIto provide youwith better customer
sen/iceand improvedproduct support. Failureto return the product
registrationcard will not affect your rights under this warranty.

Your Responsibility
THEABOVE WARRANTIES ARE SUBJECTTOTHE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

(1) Youmustprovide your bill of sale or other proof of purchase.

(2) Allwarranty servicing of this televisionmust be made by an
AuthorizedTAcPfrHI Service Station

(3) The warranties fromTACPandTHI are effective only if the
televisionis purchased and operated in the U.SA or Puerto
Rico.

(4)

(5)

Labor servicecharges for set installation,setup, adjustmentof
customercontrols,and installationor repair of antennasystems
are not covered by these warranties Receptionproblems
caused by inadequate antennasystemsare your responsibility

Warrantiesextend only to defects in materialsor workmanship
as limitedabove and do not extend to any televisionor parts that
havebeen lost or discarded by you or to damage to televisionor
parts caused by misuse,accident,Acts of God (such as lightning
or fluctuations in electric powe0, improper installation, improper
maintenance,or use in violation of instructionsfurnished by
TACP/THI;or to units that havebeen modified or had the serial
number removed,altered, defaced,or rendered illegible.

How to Obtain Warranty Services

If, after following all of the operating instructionsin this manual
and checking the "T_oubleshooting"section, you find that service
is needed:

(1) ]b find the nearestTACP/THIAuthorized ServiceStation:

For televisionspurchasedin the UnitedStates,except Hawaii,
visit TACP'sweb site at www.toshiba.com/tacp, or call toll
fteel 800 631 381].

For televisionspurchasedin Hawaii,contact ToshibaHawaii, Inc.,
327 KamakeeStreet,Honolulu, HI 96814, (808) 591 928]

(2) Presentyour bill of sale or other proof of purchase to the
AuthorizedServiceStation.Authorized TACP/THtServiceStation
personnelwill come to your homewhen warranty serviceis
required. Depending on the type of repairrequired, either the
servicewill be performed in your homeor the set winbe taken to
the AuthorizedService Station for repair and returned to your
homeat no cost to you

I Foradditional informatiml, visit TACP's web site:www.t oshiba.com/tacp. I

ALL WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY THE LAW OFANY STATE
OFTHE U.S.A.,INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESSFORA PARTICULAR
PURPOSE,ARE EXPRESSLYLIMITED TOTHE DURATION OF
THE LIMITED WARRANTIES SETFORTHABOVE. WITH THE
EXCEPTIONOF ANY WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY THE LAW
OFANY STATEOFTHE U.S.A.AS HEREBYLIMITED, THE
FOREGOINGWARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVEAND IN LIEU OFALL
OTHERWARRANTIES, GUARANTEES,AGREEMENTS,AND
SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS OFTACP ORTHI WITH RESPECTTO
THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENTOF ANY PARTS.IN NO EVENT
SHALL TACPORTHI BE LIABLE FORCONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES.

No person,agent, distributor, dealer,or companyis authorized
to change,modi[y,or extend the terms of thesewarranties in
anymannerwhatsoever The timewithin which action must be
commencedto enforce anyobligation of TACPor THI arising under
this warranty or under any law of the United Statesor of anystate
thereof is hereby limitedto 90 days from the date you discover,or
should havediscovered,the defect.This limitationdoes not apply to
impliedwarrantiesarising under the lawof anystate of the U.S.A.
THIS WARRANTY GIVESYOU SPECIFICLEGAL RIGHTS,AND
YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHERRIGHTS,WHICH MAY VARY
FROM STATETOSTATEIN THE U.S.A. SOME STATESOFTHE
U.S.A.DO NOTALLOW LIMITATIONS ON THE DURATION OF
AN IMPLIED WARRANTY, LIMITATIONS ON THETIME WITHIN
WHICH AN ACTION MAY BE BROUGHT,ORTHE EXCLUSION
OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES; THEREFORE,THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR
EXCLUSIONS MAY NOTAPPLYTO YOU UNDER SUCH
CIRCUMSTANCES.

FSTPURE" is a regis[ered trademark of Toshiba Amedca Consumer Products, Inc.
REW MAR02 ..........................................................

61



Limited Canada Warranty
for 27" FST PURE _ and All Larger Television Models

Toshibaof CanadaLimited ("TCL"] makesthe following limited
warranties to original consumers in Canada

THESE LIMITED WARRANTIES EXTENDTOTHE ORIGINAL
CONSUMER PURCHASERORANY PERSON RECEIVINGTHIS
TELEVISIONAS A GIFT FROM THE ORIGINAL CONSUMER
PURCHASERAND TO NO OTHERPURCHASER OR
TRANSFEREE.

PRODUCTSPURCHASED IN THE U.S.A.AND USED IN
CANADA ARE NOT COVEREDBY THESE WARRANTIES.

PRODUCTSPURCHASED IN CANADA AND USED IN THE
U.S.A.ARE NOT COVEREDBY THESE WARRANTIES.

Limited One [t] Year Warranty on Parts and Labor*

TCLwarrants this televisionand its parts against defects in materials
or workmanshipfor a period of one (1) year after the date of original
retailpurchase.DURING THIS PERIOD,TCLWILL, ATTCCS
OPTION,REPAIR ORREPLACEA DEFECTIVEPARTWITH A
NEW OR REFURBISHED PARTWITHOUT CHARGE TOYOU

FORPARTSOR LABOR. TCLAuthorized Service Depot personnel
will come to your home when warranty servicehsrequired.
Depending on the type of repair required, either the service will
be performed inyour homeor the set will be taken to the TCL
AuthorizedService Depot for repair and returned to your homeat
no cost to you. IN-HOME SERVICEONLY APPLIESWITHIN 100
KILOMETERS OFAN AUTHORIZED TCL SERVICEDEPOT.

Limited Two [2] Year Warranty on Picture Tube*

TCLfurthe_wanants the picture tube inthis televisionagainst
defects in materialsor workmanshipfor a period of two (2) years
after the date of original retail purchase DURING THIS PERIOD,
TeL WILL, ATTCL'SOPTION,REPAIR ORREPLACEA
DEFECTIVEPICTURETUBE WITH A NEW OR REFURBISHED
PICTURETUBE WITHOUT CHARGETO YOU, EXCEPTTHAT,
IFA DEFECTIVEPICTURETUBE IS REPAIREDOR REPLACED
AFTERONE [t) YEAR FROM THE DATEOFTHE ORIGINAL
RETAILPURCHASE,YOU PAYLABOR CHARGES INVOLVED
IN THE REPAIROR REPLACEMENT.

Rental Units

Thewarranty for rental unitsbegins with the date of first rentalor
thirty (30) days flora the date of shipmentto the rental firm,
whichevercomes first.

*Commercial Units

Televisionssold and used for commercial purposeshavea limited
ninety (90) daywarranty for all parts, labor,and picture tubes.

Owner's Manual

Readthis owner's manualthoroughly before operatingthis television

Your Responsibility
THEABOVE WARRANTIESARE SUBJECTTO THE FOLLOWING
CONDITIONS:

(1} Youmust provideyour bill of sale or other proof of purchase.

[2) All warranty servicing of this televisionmust be madeby an
Authorized TCLServiceDepot

[3) The warranties fromTCLare effective only if the televisionis
purchased in Canadafrom anauthorizedTCLdealer and
operated in Canada.

[4:)

[5:)

Laborservice chargesfor set installation,setup, adjustmentof
customer controls,and installation or repair of antennasystems
are not coveredby these warranties Receptionproblems
caused by inadequateantennasystemsarcyour responsibility

Warrantiesextend only to defects in materialsor worknlanship
as limitedabove and do not extend to any televisionor parts that
havebeen lost or discarded by you or to damageto television or
parts caused by misuse,accident,Acts of God (such as lightning
or fluctuations in electric powe0, improper installation,improper
maintenance,or use in violation of instructionsfurnished by TCL;
or to units that havebeen modified or hadthe serialnumber
removed,altered, defaced,or rendered illegible

How to Obtain Warranty Services

If,after following all of the operatinginstructions in this manualand
checking the "Troubleshooting"section,you find that service is
needed:

(1) Tofind the nearestTCL AuthorizedService Depot, visit TDUs
web site: www.tosbiba.ea

[2:) Presentyour bill of sale or other proof of purchaseto the
AuthorizedService Depot. AuthorizedTCLService Depot
personnelwill come to your homewhen warranty serviceis
required. Depending on the type of repair required,either the
servicewill be performed in your homeor the set will be taken
to the AuthorizedService Depot for repairand returned to your
homeat no cost to you IN-HOME SERVICEONLY APPLIES
WITHIN 100 KILOMETERS OFAN AUTHORIZED TCL
SERVICEDEPOT.

k For additional information, visit TCL'sweb site: Iwww.toshiba.ca J
ALL WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY THE LAW OFANY PROVINCE
OF CANADA, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESSFORA PARTICULAR
PURPOSE,ARE EXPRESSLYLIMITED TOTHE DURATION OF
THE LIMITED WARRANTIES SET FORTHABOVE. WITH THE
EXCEPTIONOFANY WARRANTIES IMPLIED BY THE LAW
OFANY PROVINCE OF CANADA AS HEREBYLIMITED, THE
FOREGOINGWARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVEAND IN LIEU OF ALL
OTHERWARRANTIES, GUARANTEES,AGREEMENTS,AND
SIMILAR OBLIGATIONS OFTCL WITH RESPECTTO THE
REPAIR OR REPLACEMENTOFANY PARTS.IN NO EVENT
SHALL TCL BE LIABLE FORCONSEQUENTIAL OR
INCIDENTAL DAMAGES.

No person,agent, distdbutor, dealer,or company is authorized
to change, modify,or extend the te_msof these warranties in
anymanne_whatsoever The time within which action must be
commencedto enforceanyobligation of TCLarising under this
warranty or under any law of Canadaor of anyprovince thereof,
is hereby limitedto 90 days fromthe date you discover,o_should
havediscovered,the defect This limitation does not apply to implied
warrantiesarising under the law of anyprownce of Canada,

THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFICLEGAL RIGHTS,
AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHERRIGHTS,WHICH MAY
VARY FROM PROVINCE TO PROVINCE IN CANADA, SOME
PROVINCESOF CANADA DO NOTALLOW LIMITATIONS ON
THE DURATION OFAN IMPLIED WARRANTY, LIMITATIONS
ON THE TIME WITHIN WHICH AN ACTION MAY BE BROUGHT,
OR THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES; THEREFORE,THE ABOVE
LIMITATIONS OREXCLUSIONS MAY NOTAPPLY TOYOU
UNDER SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES,

FST PURE" is a registered trademark of Toshiba America Consumer Products, inc.
REV MAR02



Index

A
A/V receiver connection ...................................................16
ANT 1/2 ...................................................................................27
Antenna cables ......................................................................8
Audio cables ...........................................................................8
AUDIO OUT sound, selecting .......................................56
Audio system connection .................................................16
Auto convergence ...............................................................30
Automatic light sensor (ALS) .........................................47
Auto power off ......................................................................58
B
BACKGROUND selection ................................................57
Back of the TV ........................................................................7

C
CableClear 7MDNR ...............................................................48
Cable converter box connection .....................................9
Camcorder connection ......................................................_3
CH AV buttons ....................................................................29
Channel surf mode (SpeedSur0 ...................................29
CH LABEL ..............................................................................33
CH LOCK .................................................................................43
CH RTN button .....................................................................32
Channel Number buttons ................................................29
Channel programming

ADD/ERASE .....................................................................29
Automatic programming .............................................28
TV/CABLE selection ......................................................28

Cinema mode ........................................................................37
Clock, setting ........................................................................52
Closed caption ......................................................................51
Component video cables ....................................................8
Convergence adjustment ................................................30
Color temperature ...............................................................49
I:1
Demonstration mode .........................................................58
Double-window ("POP") feature ...................................38
DNR (Digital Noise Reduction) .....................................48
DTV receiver connection ..................................................12
DVD connection ...........................................................10, 11
DVl/H DCP connection ......................................................14
FI
(FAY) • • buttons ...............................................................32
FAVORITEbutton .................................................................39
Favorite channels ................................................................32
Front of the TV ........................................................................7
Front panel lock ...................................................................45
FOCUS feature ....................................................................30
INPUT button .................................................................27, 50
IR blaster connection .........................................................15
I.M

Labeling channels ...............................................................33
Labeling video inputs ........................................................50
Language selection ............................................................27
Last mode memory .............................................................58
Locking channels ................................................................43
Locking video inputs .........................................................44
Locks menu ...........................................................................40
Menu system .........................................................................25
MTS feature ...........................................................................53
MUTE button .........................................................................53

P

Picture adjustments
COLOR TEMPERATURE ..............................................49
FLESH TONE ....................................................................47
Picture mode ....................................................................46
Picture quality ..................................................................46

Picture-out-picture (POP)
PIP button ..........................................................................38
PIP CH J,V buttons .......................................................38
SOURCE button .............................................................38
STILL button ....................................................................39
SWAP button ....................................................................39

Picture scroll ..........................................................................37
Picture size selection .........................................................35
R
RECALL button ....................................................................57
Remote control

Battery installation .........................................................17
Device code table ...................................................22-23
Functional key chart ..............................................18-19
Learning about the buttons ........................................24
Operational feature reset ............................................21
Programming ....................................................................20
Searching and sampling the code ...........................20
Volume Lock feature .....................................................21

RESET..............................................................................49, 55
S
S-video cables ........................................................................8
SAP sound ..............................................................................53
Satellite receiver connection ...........................................10
Scrolling the Theater Wide picture ...............................37
Set-top box ..............................................................................9
Sleep timer .............................................................................52
Sound quality adjustments ..............................................54
SPEAKERS on/off ...............................................................56
Specifications ........................................................................59
SpeedSurf ...............................................................................29
SRS 3D surround .................................................................54
StableSound' ........................................................................57
Stereo sound .........................................................................53
Sub-bass system (SBS) ....................................................55
SurfLock TM...............................................................................32

Theater wide picture ..........................................................35
TouchFocusTM.........................................................................30
Troubleshooting ..................................................................60
TruBass feature ....................................................................54
TWVlDEO button .................................................................27
V
V-CHIP

BLOCKING OPTION ......................................................42
ENABLE BLOCKING ....................................................41
MPAA RATING ................................................................42
NEW PIN CODE ..............................................................45
TV RATING ........................................................................41
Unlocking programs temporarily ..............................43

VCR connection ..............................................................8-13
Video cables ............................................................................8
VIDEO LABEL ......................................................................50
VIDEO LOCK .........................................................................44
W

Warranty ..........................................................................61,62
WOW featu re .........................................................................54

63



TOSHIBA AMERICA CONSUMER PRODUCTS, INC.
HEAD OFFICE/82 TOTOWA ROAD, WAYNE. NEW JERSEY 07470
NATIONAL SERVICE DIVISlON:142OB TOSHIBA DRIVE, LEBANON, TN. 37087

TOSHIBA HAWAII, INC.
HEAD OFFICE/327 KAMAKEE STREET, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814, U.S.A. TEL: (808) 591-9281

TOSHIBA OF CANADA LTD.
HEAD OFFICE/191 McNABB STREET MARKHAM, ONTARIO L3R 8H2, CANADA TEL: (905) 470-5400

SERVICE CENTERSFORONTO: 191 McNABB STREET MARKHAM, ONTARIO L3R 8H2, CANADA TEL: (905) 470- 5400
MONTREAL: 1643, NORTH SERVICE RD., TRANS-CANADA HIGHWAY, DORVAL QUEBEC, HgP 1J1, CANADA

TEL: (514) 856-4100
VANCOUVER: 22171 FRASERWOOD WAY, RICHMOND, B.C. V6W 1J5, CANADA TEL: (604) 303-2500

MANUFACTURED BY

TOSHIBA AMERICA CONSUMER PRODUCTS, INC.

ColorStream and StableSound are registered trademarks of Toshiba America Consumer Products.
CableClear, SurfLock, and TouchFocus are trademarks of Toshiba America Consumer Products, Inc.

TOSHIBA
PRINTED IN USA
(02-10) R 23565682A


